
 
 

Codebook for Public Use File 

May 10, 2023 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

2 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

SMSID Char 7 Present 2944 100.00 100.00 .  SMSID 

STUDY_ARM Num 8 1=Basic-
Services 
Treatment 

987 33.53 33.53 .  Study arm assignment 

   2=Full-
Services 
Treatment 

976 33.15 66.68 .   

   3=Usual 
Services 
(Control) 

981 33.32 100.00 .   

AGE_BASELINE_CATS Num 8 1=18 to 34 1247 42.36 42.36 .  Age at baseline 18 to 34 or 
35+ 

   2=35+ 1697 57.64 100.00 .   

RACE_ETH_COMB_R Num 8 .=Missing 21 0.71 0.71 .  Race and ethnicity combined 
category 

   1=White non-
Hispanic 

1421 48.27 48.98 .   

   2=Black non-
Hispanic 

834 28.33 77.31 .   

   3=Other 668 22.69 100.00 .   

WORK_STATUS_BL Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Work history at baseline 

   1=Working at 
baseline 

561 19.06 19.50 .   

   2=Not 
working at 
baseline but 
worked in 
past 2 years 

1315 44.67 64.16 .   

   3=Worked 
but not in 
past 2 years 

973 33.05 97.21 .   

   4=Never 
worked 

82 2.79 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

EVER_WORKED_BASE Num 8 .=Missing 2 0.07 0.07 .  =1 if ever held a job (baseline) 

   0=No 82 2.79 2.85 .   

   1=Yes 2860 97.15 100.00 .   

WORKED_PAST2YRS_BASE Num 8 .=Missing 12 0.41 0.41 .  =1 if worked in past two years 
(baseline) 

   0=No 1055 35.84 36.24 .   

   1=Yes 1877 63.76 100.00 .   

WORKING_AT_BASE Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  =1 if currently working when 
enrolled in SED (baseline) 

   0=No 2370 80.50 80.94 .   

   1=Yes 561 19.06 100.00 .   

EA_NUMLIVW Num 8 .=Missing 871 29.59 29.59 .  Baseline Number of people 
living with among those not 
living alone 

   2=With one 
other person 

645 21.91 51.49 .   

   3=With 2 or 3 
other people 

967 32.85 84.34 .   

   4=With 4 or 
more people 

461 15.66 100.00 .   

EA_LIVSIT Num 8 .=Missing 287 9.75 9.75 .  Baseline Living situation past 
30 days 

   1=Living 
Alone 

367 12.47 22.21 .   

   2=Living with 
relatives 

2035 69.12 91.34 .   

   3=Living with 
non-relatives 

255 8.66 100.00 .   

EA_HOUSING Num 8 .=Missing 4 0.14 0.14 .  Baseline Where living past 30 
days 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=At one 
address 
apartment or 
house 

2550 86.62 86.75 .   

   2=More than 
one address 

235 7.98 94.74 .   

   3=Homeless 
shelter or 
some other 
place 

155 5.26 100.00 .   

EA_HC_1 Num 8 .=Missing 19 0.65 0.65 .  Do you have health care 
coverage at baseline 

   1=Yes 2346 79.69 80.33 .   

   2=No 579 19.67 100.00 .   

EA_TRANSPORT Num 8 .=Missing 24 0.82 0.82 .  Baseline Do you always have 
access to a car 

   1=Yes 2331 79.18 79.99 .   

   2=No 589 20.01 100.00 .   

EA_MARITAL Num 8 .=Missing 9 0.31 0.31 .  Baseline Marital Status 

   1=Never 
married 

1605 54.52 54.82 .   

   2=Married or 
Living as 
married 

567 19.26 74.08 .   

   3=Separated, 
Divorced or 
Widowed 

763 25.92 100.00 .   

EA_EDUC_R Num 8 1=Less than 
highschool 

548 18.61 18.61 .  Education at Baseline 

   2=Completed 
highschool 

889 30.20 48.81 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   3=Some 
college or 
technical 
school 

1009 34.27 83.08 .   

   4=Associates 
or better 

498 16.92 100.00 .   

DM_9 Num 8 1=At one 
address in an 
apartment or 
house 

2550 86.62 86.62 .  Which of following best 
describes where you have 
been living during the past 30 
days? 

   2=At more 
than one 
address in 
apartments 
or houses, 
same people 
at address 

63 2.14 88.76 .   

   3=At more 
than one 
address in 
apartments 
or houses, 
with different 
people at 
each address 

172 5.84 94.60 .   

   4=In a 
homeless 
shelter or 
homeless 
with no 
particular 
address 

121 4.11 98.71 .   

   Some other 
place? 
(SPECIFY) 

36 1.22 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

DM_11 Num 8 -7=Skipped 859 29.18 29.18 .  How many people have you 
been living with during the past 
30 days? 

   -5=Refused 8 0.27 29.45 .   

   0 3 0.10 29.55 .   

   1 645 21.91 51.46 .   

   2 565 19.19 70.65 .   

   3 403 13.69 84.34 .   

   4 239 8.12 92.46 .   

   5 115 3.91 96.37 .   

   6 56 1.90 98.27 .   

   7 26 0.88 99.15 .   

   8 15 0.51 99.66 .   

   9 5 0.17 99.83 .   

   10 5 0.17 100.00 .   

DM_16 Num 8 1=Yes 2331 79.18 79.18 .  Do you always have access to 
reliable transportation when 
you need it? 

   2=No 589 20.01 99.18 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

24 0.82 100.00 .   

DM_2 Num 8 1=Male 1280 43.48 43.48 .  Gender 

   2=Female 1664 56.52 100.00 .   

DM_14 Num 8 .=Missing 25 0.85 0.85 .  Receive Food Stamps or 
SNAP in last 12 months 

   1=Yes 2019 68.58 69.43 .   

   2=No 900 30.57 100.00 .   

DM_15 Num 8 .=Missing 24 0.82 0.82 .  Receive TANF in last 12 
months 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

7 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 306 10.39 11.21 .   

   2=No 2614 88.79 100.00 .   

DM_17 Num 8  . . . 3.9654465 0.00-
90.00 

Days in Shelter or on street in 
last 3 months 

PPD Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Showed indications of at least 
one probable personality 
disorder 

   0=No 648 22.01 59.85 .   

   1=Yes 1182 40.15 100.00 .   

AGORAPHOBIAPANIC Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Agoraphobia with Panic 
Attacks 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1821 61.85 99.69 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

4 0.14 99.83 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

AGORAPHOBIA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Agoraphobia 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1819 61.79 99.63 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

8 0.27 99.90 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

1 0.03 99.93 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 

2 0.07 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

key 
questions in 
the section 

ANOREXIA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Anorexia 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1768 60.05 97.89 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

48 1.63 99.52 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

10 0.34 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

BINGEEATING Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Binge 
Eating 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1425 48.40 86.24 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

3 0.10 86.35 .   

   3=Criteria not 
met R 
reported 
inconsistent 
ages 

41 1.39 87.74 .   

   4=Criteria 
met but R 
reported 
inconsistent 
ages 

2 0.07 87.81 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

355 12.06 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

BRIEF_RECURRENT_DEPRESSION Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Brief_Recurrent Depression 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1810 61.48 99.32 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

20 0.68 100.00 .   

BULIMIA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Bulimia 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1655 56.22 94.06 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

121 4.11 98.17 .   

   3=Criteria not 
met R 
reported 
inconsistent 
ages 

6 0.20 98.37 .   

   4=Criteria 
met but R 
reported 
inconsistent 
ages 

19 0.65 99.01 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 

29 0.99 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

necessary 
information 

CLUSTERA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Cluster 
A Personality Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

156 5.30 43.14 .   

   2=Possible 1071 36.38 79.52 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

32 1.09 80.60 .   

   6=Probable 567 19.26 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

CLUSTERC Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Cluster 
C Personality Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

219 7.44 45.28 .   

   2=Possible 1428 48.51 93.78 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

14 0.48 94.26 .   

   6=Probable 165 5.60 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

BORDERLINE Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Borderline Personality 
Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

185 6.28 44.12 .   

   2=Possible 877 29.79 73.91 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

15 0.51 74.42 .   

   6=Probable 749 25.44 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

ANTISOCIAL Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Antisocial Personality Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

116 3.94 41.78 .   

   2=Possible 873 29.65 71.43 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

11 0.37 71.81 .   

   6=Probable 826 28.06 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

GAD Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Agoraphobia with Panic 
Attacks 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1006 34.17 72.01 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

427 14.50 86.51 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

397 13.49 100.00 .   

MINOR_DEPRESSIVE_DISORDER Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Minor_Depressive_Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1828 62.09 99.93 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

MANIC_EPISODE Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Manic 
Episode 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1626 55.23 93.07 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

200 6.79 99.86 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

3 0.10 99.97 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

DYSTHYMIA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Dysthymia 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1456 49.46 87.30 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Criteria 
met 

371 12.60 99.90 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

3 0.10 100.00 .   

MAJOR_DEPRESSIVE_EPISODE Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Major 
Depressive Episode 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1166 39.61 77.45 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

664 22.55 100.00 .   

OCD Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Obsessive Compulsive 
Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1267 43.04 80.88 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

557 18.92 99.80 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

2 0.07 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

PTSD Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Post-
Traumatic Stress Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

878 29.82 67.66 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

766 26.02 93.68 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

186 6.32 100.00 .   

SOCIAL_PHOBIA Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Social 
Phobia 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1493 50.71 88.55 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

336 11.41 99.97 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

HEARDVOICES Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported hearing voices in 
CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1374 46.67 84.51 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

442 15.01 99.52 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

6 0.20 99.73 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

8 0.27 100.00 .   

SAWAVISION Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported seeing visions in 
CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1381 46.91 84.75 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Criteria 
met 

435 14.78 99.52 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

7 0.24 99.76 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

7 0.24 100.00 .   

EXPERIENCEDMINDCONTROL Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported experiencing 
thoughts being inserted by 
mysterious forces in CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1659 56.35 94.19 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

165 5.60 99.80 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

1 0.03 99.83 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

MINDTAKENOVER Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported experiencing mind 
taken over by mysterious 
forces in CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1684 57.20 95.04 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

138 4.69 99.73 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

3 0.10 99.83 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

STRANGEFORCES Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported strange forces trying 
to communicate with them in 
CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1643 55.81 93.65 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

176 5.98 99.63 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

3 0.10 99.73 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

8 0.27 100.00 .   

PLOTTOHARM Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Reported belief of plot to harm 
in CIDI 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1514 51.43 89.27 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

306 10.39 99.66 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

5 0.17 99.83 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

IED Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for 
Intermittent Explosive Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1712 58.15 95.99 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

58 1.97 97.96 .   

   3=Criteria not 
met R 
reported 
inconsistent 
ages 

8 0.27 98.23 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

52 1.77 100.00 .   

PANICDISORDER Num 8 .=Missing 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Meets CIDI criteria for Panic 
Disorder 

   0=Criteria not 
met 

1574 53.46 91.30 .   

   1=Criteria 
met 

80 2.72 94.02 .   

   5=R refused 
to provide 
necessary 
information 

172 5.84 99.86 .   

   9=R refused 
to answer 
key 
questions in 
the section 

4 0.14 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

TOOK_CIDI Char 3 No 1114 37.84 37.84 .  Participant took CIDI 

   Yes 1830 62.16 100.00 .   

DST_SCORE Num 8  . . . 57.189448 0.00-
999.00 

Digit Symbol Test Score 

EMPLOYED_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 152 5.16 5.16 .  Employed in quarter 1 

   0=No 2170 73.71 78.87 .   

   1=Yes 622 21.13 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 211 7.17 7.17 .  Employed in quarter 2 

   0=No 1995 67.76 74.93 .   

   1=Yes 738 25.07 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 267 9.07 9.07 .  Employed in quarter 3 

   0=No 1878 63.79 72.86 .   

   1=Yes 799 27.14 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 310 10.53 10.53 .  Employed in quarter 4 

   0=No 1813 61.58 72.11 .   

   1=Yes 821 27.89 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 374 12.70 12.70 .  Employed in quarter 5 

   0=No 1719 58.39 71.09 .   

   1=Yes 851 28.91 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 455 15.46 15.46 .  Employed in quarter 6 

   0=No 1678 57.00 72.45 .   

   1=Yes 811 27.55 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 530 18.00 18.00 .  Employed in quarter 7 

   0=No 1662 56.45 74.46 .   

   1=Yes 752 25.54 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 595 20.21 20.21 .  Employed in quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 1631 55.40 75.61 .   

   1=Yes 718 24.39 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 684 23.23 23.23 .  Employed in quarter 9 

   0=No 1597 54.25 77.48 .   

   1=Yes 663 22.52 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 772 26.22 26.22 .  Employed in quarter 10 

   0=No 1521 51.66 77.89 .   

   1=Yes 651 22.11 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 889 30.20 30.20 .  Employed in quarter 11 

   0=No 1397 47.45 77.65 .   

   1=Yes 658 22.35 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1073 36.45 36.45 .  Employed in quarter 12 

   0=No 1196 40.63 77.07 .   

   1=Yes 675 22.93 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Y1 Num 8 0=No 1622 55.10 55.10 .  employed_q1 employed_q2 
employed_q3 employed_q4 == 
1 

   1=Yes 1322 44.90 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Y2 Num 8 0=No 1706 57.95 57.95 .  employed_q5 employed_q6 
employed_q7 employed_q8 == 
1 

   1=Yes 1238 42.05 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_Y3 Num 8 0=No 1928 65.49 65.49 .  employed_q9 employed_q10 
employed_q11 employed_q12 
== 1 

   1=Yes 1016 34.51 100.00 .   

EMPLOYED_STUDY Num 8 0=No 1205 40.93 40.93 .  employed_y1 employed_y2 
employed_y3 == 1 

   1=Yes 1739 59.07 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

EO_18_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 699 23.74 23.74 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 1 

   -9=Don't 
know 

44 1.49 25.24 .   

   1=Yes 163 5.54 30.77 .   

   2=No 2036 69.16 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 808 27.45 27.45 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 2 

   -9=Don't 
know 

58 1.97 29.42 .   

   1=Yes 138 4.69 34.10 .   

   2=No 1938 65.83 99.93 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 828 28.13 28.13 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 3 

   -9=Don't 
know 

38 1.29 29.42 .   

   -5=Refused 1 0.03 29.45 .   

   1=Yes 129 4.38 33.83 .   

   2=No 1945 66.07 99.90 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 801 27.21 27.21 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -9=Don't 
know 

48 1.63 28.84 .   

   1=Yes 127 4.31 33.15 .   

   2=No 1967 66.81 99.97 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 778 26.43 26.43 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 5 

   -9=Don't 
know 

56 1.90 28.33 .   

   1=Yes 115 3.91 32.24 .   

   2=No 1987 67.49 99.73 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.76 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

7 0.24 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 798 27.11 27.11 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 6 

   -9=Don't 
know 

50 1.70 28.80 .   

   -5=Refused 1 0.03 28.84 .   

   1=Yes 105 3.57 32.40 .   

   2=No 1985 67.43 99.83 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.86 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 827 28.09 28.09 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 7 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -9=Don't 
know 

53 1.80 29.89 .   

   1=Yes 94 3.19 33.08 .   

   2=No 1963 66.68 99.76 .   

   8=Refused 4 0.14 99.90 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

3 0.10 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 853 28.97 28.97 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 8 

   -9=Don't 
know 

38 1.29 30.26 .   

   1=Yes 79 2.68 32.95 .   

   2=No 1968 66.85 99.80 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.86 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 937 31.83 31.83 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 9 

   -9=Don't 
know 

42 1.43 33.25 .   

   1=Yes 64 2.17 35.43 .   

   2=No 1897 64.44 99.86 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 977 33.19 33.19 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 10 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -9=Don't 
know 

45 1.53 34.71 .   

   1=Yes 64 2.17 36.89 .   

   2=No 1852 62.91 99.80 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

6 0.20 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1024 34.78 34.78 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 11 

   -9=Don't 
know 

44 1.49 36.28 .   

   1=Yes 52 1.77 38.04 .   

   2=No 1821 61.85 99.90 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_18_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1052 35.73 35.73 .  Have you worked at a 
volunteer job in the past 
month? quarter 12 

   -9=Don't 
know 

41 1.39 37.13 .   

   1=Yes 52 1.77 38.89 .   

   2=No 1795 60.97 99.86 .   

   8=Refused 3 0.10 99.97 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 699 23.74 23.74 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 1 

   -9=Don't 
know 

44 1.49 25.24 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -7=Skipped 850 28.87 54.11 .   

   -5=Refused 15 0.51 54.62 .   

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

19 0.65 55.26 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

607 20.62 75.88 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

93 3.16 79.04 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

57 1.94 80.98 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

29 0.99 81.96 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

17 0.58 82.54 .   

   7=Retired 9 0.31 82.85 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

381 12.94 95.79 .   

   91=Other 117 3.97 99.76 .   

   98=Refused 3 0.10 99.86 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 808 27.45 27.45 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 2 

   -9=Don't 
know 

58 1.97 29.42 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -7=Skipped 613 20.82 50.24 .   

   -5=Refused 2 0.07 50.31 .   

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

22 0.75 51.05 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

579 19.67 70.72 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

104 3.53 74.25 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

84 2.85 77.11 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

17 0.58 77.68 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

21 0.71 78.40 .   

   7=Retired 8 0.27 78.67 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

497 16.88 95.55 .   

   91=Other 123 4.18 99.73 .   

   98=Refused 3 0.10 99.83 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 828 28.13 28.13 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 3 

   -9=Don't 
know 

38 1.29 29.42 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -7=Skipped 670 22.76 52.17 .   

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

28 0.95 53.13 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

505 17.15 70.28 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

109 3.70 73.98 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

74 2.51 76.49 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

14 0.48 76.97 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

11 0.37 77.34 .   

   7=Retired 8 0.27 77.62 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

536 18.21 95.82 .   

   91=Other 112 3.80 99.63 .   

   98=Refused 3 0.10 99.73 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

8 0.27 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 801 27.21 27.21 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 4 

   -9=Don't 
know 

48 1.63 28.84 .   

   -7=Skipped 695 23.61 52.45 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

22 0.75 53.19 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

471 16.00 69.19 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

117 3.97 73.17 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

67 2.28 75.44 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

19 0.65 76.09 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

23 0.78 76.87 .   

   7=Retired 9 0.31 77.17 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

563 19.12 96.30 .   

   91=Other 99 3.36 99.66 .   

   98=Refused 5 0.17 99.83 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 778 26.43 26.43 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 5 

   -9=Don't 
know 

56 1.90 28.33 .   

   -7=Skipped 715 24.29 52.62 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

40 1.36 53.97 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

433 14.71 68.68 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

99 3.36 72.04 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

85 2.89 74.93 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

13 0.44 75.37 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

14 0.48 75.85 .   

   7=Retired 10 0.34 76.19 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

577 19.60 95.79 .   

   91=Other 110 3.74 99.52 .   

   98=Refused 10 0.34 99.86 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 798 27.11 27.11 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 6 

   -9=Don't 
know 

50 1.70 28.80 .   

   -7=Skipped 680 23.10 51.90 .   

   -5=Refused 1 0.03 51.94 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

41 1.39 53.33 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

446 15.15 68.48 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

112 3.80 72.28 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

75 2.55 74.83 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

15 0.51 75.34 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

8 0.27 75.61 .   

   7=Retired 13 0.44 76.05 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

561 19.06 95.11 .   

   91=Other 131 4.45 99.56 .   

   98=Refused 11 0.37 99.93 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 827 28.09 28.09 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 7 

   -9=Don't 
know 

53 1.80 29.89 .   

   -7=Skipped 624 21.20 51.09 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

64 2.17 53.26 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

442 15.01 68.27 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

109 3.70 71.98 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

73 2.48 74.46 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

15 0.51 74.97 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

9 0.31 75.27 .   

   7=Retired 11 0.37 75.65 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

540 18.34 93.99 .   

   91=Other 160 5.43 99.42 .   

   98=Refused 12 0.41 99.83 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 853 28.97 28.97 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 8 

   -9=Don't 
know 

38 1.29 30.26 .   

   -7=Skipped 609 20.69 50.95 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

74 2.51 53.46 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

419 14.23 67.70 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

131 4.45 72.15 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

85 2.89 75.03 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

10 0.34 75.37 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

8 0.27 75.65 .   

   7=Retired 10 0.34 75.99 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

538 18.27 94.26 .   

   91=Other 158 5.37 99.63 .   

   98=Refused 7 0.24 99.86 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 937 31.83 31.83 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 9 

   -9=Don't 
know 

42 1.43 33.25 .   

   -7=Skipped 553 18.78 52.04 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

84 2.85 54.89 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

403 13.69 68.58 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

120 4.08 72.66 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

67 2.28 74.93 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

14 0.48 75.41 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

8 0.27 75.68 .   

   7=Retired 11 0.37 76.05 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

527 17.90 93.95 .   

   91=Other 166 5.64 99.59 .   

   98=Refused 8 0.27 99.86 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 977 33.19 33.19 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 10 

   -9=Don't 
know 

45 1.53 34.71 .   

   -7=Skipped 582 19.77 54.48 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

56 1.90 56.39 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

387 13.15 69.53 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

130 4.42 73.95 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

50 1.70 75.65 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

14 0.48 76.12 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

7 0.24 76.36 .   

   7=Retired 13 0.44 76.80 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

526 17.87 94.67 .   

   91=Other 148 5.03 99.69 .   

   98=Refused 7 0.24 99.93 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1024 34.78 34.78 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 11 

   -9=Don't 
know 

44 1.49 36.28 .   

   -7=Skipped 597 20.28 56.56 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

36 1.22 57.78 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

366 12.43 70.21 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

115 3.91 74.12 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

52 1.77 75.88 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

12 0.41 76.29 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

7 0.24 76.53 .   

   7=Retired 10 0.34 76.87 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

513 17.43 94.29 .   

   91=Other 150 5.10 99.39 .   

   98=Refused 12 0.41 99.80 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

6 0.20 100.00 .   

EO_19_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1052 35.73 35.73 .  Which of the following best 
describes your current work 
status? quarter 12 

   -9=Don't 
know 

41 1.39 37.13 .   

   -7=Skipped 594 20.18 57.30 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Have a job 
but currently 
not working 
(leave of 
absence or 
suspended) 

38 1.29 58.59 .   

   2=Looking 
for work 

365 12.40 70.99 .   

   3=Keeping 
house or 
caregiving 

126 4.28 75.27 .   

   4=Going to 
school 

54 1.83 77.11 .   

   5=Doing 
volunteer 
work 

6 0.20 77.31 .   

   6=In 
vocational 
training 

10 0.34 77.65 .   

   7=Retired 11 0.37 78.02 .   

   8=Unable to 
work 

514 17.46 95.48 .   

   91=Other 119 4.04 99.52 .   

   98=Refused 12 0.41 99.93 .   

   99=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q0 Num 8  . . . 208.87989 0.00-
731.00 

Days employed baseline (2 
years prior to enrollment) 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q1 Num 8  . . . 13.571376 0.00-
92.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 1 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q2 Num 8  . . . 18.519403 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 2 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q3 Num 8  . . . 21.374287 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 3 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q4 Num 8  . . . 22.632731 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 4 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q5 Num 8  . . . 23.906188 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 5 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q6 Num 8  . . . 24.15532 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 6 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q7 Num 8  . . . 23.453099 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 7 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q8 Num 8  . . . 23.417711 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 8 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q9 Num 8  . . . 22.232871 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 9 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q10 Num 8  . . . 23.475593 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 10 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q11 Num 8  . . . 24.472236 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 11 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Q12 Num 8  . . . 27.562635 0.00-
91.00 

Number of days employed in 
quarter 12 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Y1 Num 8  . . . 68.551291 0.00-
362.00 

Number of days employed in 
y1 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Y2 Num 8  . . . 78.166101 0.00-
363.00 

Number of days employed in 
y2 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_Y3 Num 8  . . . 68.27072 0.00-
362.00 

Number of days employed in 
y3 

DAYS_EMPLOYED_STUDY Num 8  . . . 214.98811 0.00-
1085.00 

Number of days employed in 
study 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q0 Num 8  . . . 29.839984 0.00-
104.43 

Weeks employed baseline (2 
years prior to enrollment) 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q1 Num 8  . . . 1.938768 0.00-
13.14 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 1 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q2 Num 8  . . . 2.645629 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 2 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q3 Num 8  . . . 3.0534695 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 3 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q4 Num 8  . . . 3.2332474 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 4 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q5 Num 8  . . . 3.4151698 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 5 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q6 Num 8  . . . 3.45076 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 6 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q7 Num 8  . . . 3.3504427 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 7 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q8 Num 8  . . . 3.3453872 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 8 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q9 Num 8  . . . 3.1761244 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 9 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q10 Num 8  . . . 3.3536561 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 10 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q11 Num 8  . . . 3.4960337 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 11 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q12 Num 8  . . . 3.9375193 0.00-
13.00 

Number of weeks employed in 
quarter 12 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Y1 Num 8  . . . 9.7930416 0.00-
51.71 

Number of weeks empoloyed 
in y1 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Y2 Num 8  . . . 11.166586 0.00-
51.86 

Number of weeks empoloyed 
in y2 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Y3 Num 8  . . . 9.75296 0.00-
51.71 

Number of weeks empoloyed 
in y3 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_STUDY Num 8  . . . 30.712587 0.00-
155.00 

Number of weeks empoloyed 
in study 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q0_R Num 8  . . . 29.535908 0.00-
104.43 

Weeks employed in 2 years 
prior to baseline, missing 
coded as 0 

WEEKS_EMPLOYED_Q0_MISS Num 8 0=No 2914 98.98 98.98 .  =1 if missing baseline weeks 
employed 

   1=Yes 30 1.02 100.00 .   

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q0 Num 8  . . . 996.13864 0.00-
9778.62 

Total hours worked baseline (2 
years prior to enrollment) 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q1 Num 8  . . . 49.62272 0.00-
1447.87 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 1 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q2 Num 8  . . . 68.196175 0.00-
1235.41 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 2 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q3 Num 8  . . . 82.760884 0.00-
1002.49 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 3 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q4 Num 8  . . . 87.819877 0.00-
980.46 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 4 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q5 Num 8  . . . 92.605564 0.00-
1384.92 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 5 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q6 Num 8  . . . 97.264227 0.00-
1156.72 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 6 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q7 Num 8  . . . 99.029392 0.00-
1597.38 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 7 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q8 Num 8  . . . 97.638155 0.00-
2004.98 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 8 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q9 Num 8  . . . 96.928664 0.00-
2004.98 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 9 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q10 Num 8  . . . 100.52034 0.00-
1960.92 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 10 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q11 Num 8  . . . 106.3081 0.00-
2004.98 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 11 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q12 Num 8  . . . 124.65761 0.00-
2004.98 

Number of hours worked in 
quarter 12 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Y1 Num 8  . . . 255.59397 0.00-
3054.43 

Number of hours worked in y1 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Y2 Num 8  . . . 313.57579 0.00-
3918.69 

Number of hours worked in y2 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Y3 Num 8  . . . 294.60285 0.00-
5970.89 

Number of hours worked in y3 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_STUDY Num 8  . . . 863.77261 0.00-
10284.59 

Number of hours worked in 
study 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q0_R Num 8  . . . 975.16018 0.00-
9778.62 

Total hours worked in 2 years 
prior to baseline, missing 
coded as 0 

TOTAL_HOURS_WORKED_Q0_MISS Num 8 0=No 2882 97.89 97.89 .  =1 if missing baseline total 
hours worked 

   1=Yes 62 2.11 100.00 .   

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 13446.235 0.00-
159504.21 

Total earnings baseline (2 
years prior to enrollment) 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 608.61469 0.00-
15448.49 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 1 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 871.39658 0.00-
16499.12 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 2 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 1051.0833 0.00-
16995.29 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 3 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 1140.5701 0.00-
15107.79 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 4 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 1221.9769 0.00-
15207.80 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 5 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 1324.6565 0.00-
19636.47 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 6 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 1369.8273 0.00-
23472.84 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 7 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 1352.0086 0.00-
19235.01 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 1373.9369 0.00-
17714.44 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 9 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 1456.7897 0.00-
19709.00 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 10 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 1601.7788 0.00-
20674.60 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 11 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 1888.6296 0.00-
24736.68 

Total earnings from work in 
quarter 12 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Y1 Num 8  . . . 3398.2872 0.00-
64050.69 

Total earnings in y1 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Y2 Num 8  . . . 4857.5506 0.00-
77552.12 

Total earnings in y2 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_Y3 Num 8  . . . 5607.8331 0.00-
82834.72 

Total earnings in y3 

TOTAL_EARNINGS_STUDY Num 8  . . . 12380.458 0.00-
199251.82 

Total earnings in study 

STEADY_WORKER_STUDY Num 8 0=No 2468 83.83 83.83 .  =1 if steady worker over three 
year study period (worked 
more than half) 

   1=Yes 476 16.17 100.00 .   

STEADY_WORKER_Y1 Num 8 0=No 2485 84.41 84.41 .  =1 if steady worker over year 1 
(worked more than half) 

   1=Yes 459 15.59 100.00 .   

STEADY_WORKER_Y2 Num 8 0=No 2377 80.74 80.74 .  =1 if steady worker over year 2 
(worked more than half) 

   1=Yes 567 19.26 100.00 .   

STEADY_WORKER_Y3 Num 8 0=No 2432 82.61 82.61 .  =1 if steady worker over year 3 
(worked more than half) 

   1=Yes 512 17.39 100.00 .   

EARN_SGA_Y1 Num 8 0=No 2864 97.28 97.28 .  =1 if earned SGA in past 
month quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 80 2.72 100.00 .   

EARN_SGA_Y2 Num 8 0=No 2845 96.64 96.64 .  =1 if earned SGA in past 
month quarter 8 

   1=Yes 99 3.36 100.00 .   

EARN_SGA_Y3 Num 8 0=No 2801 95.14 95.14 .  =1 if earned SGA in past 
month quarter 12 

   1=Yes 143 4.86 100.00 .   

VA_BEN_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 56.856142 0.00-
4500.00 

VA benefits past month 
baseline 

SNAP_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 156.4391 0.00-
1600.00 

SNAP benefits past month 
baseline 

TANF_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 26.006562 0.00-
998.00 

TANF benefits past month 
baseline 

VOC_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 3.3387755 0.00-
2300.00 

Vocational rehab past month 
baseline 

SS_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 13.838776 0.00-
2865.00 

Social Security Retirement or 
Survivors benefits past month 
baseline 

UI_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 11.119728 0.00-
2400.00 

Unemployment Insurance past 
month baseline 

ST_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 14.815413 0.00-
3000.00 

Other state or county social 
welfare past month baseline 

RET_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 21.25355 0.00-
7000.00 

Retirement/pension/investment 
income past month baseline 

CHILD_PAST_MONTH_Q0 Num 8  . . . 28.46015 0.00-
1600.00 

Alimony or child support past 
month baseline 

APPROVAL_Y1 Num 8 0=No 2837 96.37 96.37 .  Approved for disability benefits 
in study year 1 

   1=Yes 107 3.63 100.00 .   

APPROVAL_Y2 Num 8 0=No 2713 92.15 92.15 .  Approved for disability benefits 
in study year 2 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 231 7.85 100.00 .   

APPROVAL_Y3 Num 8 0=No 2843 96.57 96.57 .  Approved for disability benefits 
in study year 3 

   1=Yes 101 3.43 100.00 .   

DAYS_TO_FIRST_APPROVAL Num 8  . . . 539.6287 12.00-
1095.00 

Days until first approval (from 
rand) 

APPROVED Num 8 0=No 2505 85.09 85.09 .  =1 if approved for disability 
during the 3 year study period 

   1=Yes 439 14.91 100.00 .   

APPEALED_AFTER_RAND Num 8 0=No 1608 54.62 54.62 .  =1 if appealed after 
randomization; =0 if did not 
appeal after randomization 

   1=Yes 1336 45.38 100.00 .   

NUMBER_APPEALS_AFTER_RAND Num 8  . . . 0.7550951 0.00-6.00 Total number of appeal 
attempts after enrollment 

NUMBER_APPEALS_BEF_RAND Num 8  . . . 0.407269 0.00-2.00 Total number of appeal after 
initial denial and before 
randomization 

APPEALED_BEF_RAND Num 8 0=No 1935 65.73 65.73 .  =1 if appealed before 
randomization 

   1=Yes 1009 34.27 100.00 .   

SSDI_PMT_MONTHS Num 8  . . . 1.452106 0.00-
36.00 

Number of months of SSDI 
payments during SED 

SSI_REC_STUDY_END Num 8 0=No 2791 94.80 94.80 .  =1 if SSI received in last 
month of study enrollment 

   1=Yes 153 5.20 100.00 .   

SSI_PMT_MONTH Num 8  . . . 1.0723505 0.00-
35.00 

Number of months of SSI 
payments during SED 

MCS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 32.60405 -0.77-
74.22 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : q0 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

MCS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 35.402839 -0.77-
72.59 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : q4 

MCS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 37.086382 0.45-
75.06 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : q8 

MCS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 37.827719 1.17-
73.59 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : q12 

MCS_Y1 Num 8  . . . 2.7728781 -49.33-
46.51 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : difference y1 to baseline 

MCS_Y2 Num 8  . . . 4.5415463 -46.76-
55.98 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : difference y2 to baseline 

MCS_Y3 Num 8  . . . 5.2915489 -38.33-
51.72 

Mental Component Score (SF-
12) : difference y3 to baseline 

PCS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 38.274891 7.62-
72.56 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : q0 

PCS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 38.986205 8.19-
70.95 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : q4 

PCS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 39.582263 8.60-
70.39 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : q8 

PCS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 39.596176 7.79-
71.73 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : q12 

PCS_Y1 Num 8  . . . 1.4499062 -34.54-
37.90 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : difference y1 to 
baseline 

PCS_Y2 Num 8  . . . 2.0317013 -45.43-
45.24 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : difference y2 to 
baseline 

PCS_Y3 Num 8  . . . 2.142117 -37.55-
40.49 

Physical Component Score 
(SF-12) : difference y3 to 
baseline 

CSI_SCORE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 25.200408 0.00-
55.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : q0 

CSI_SCORE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 22.166507 0.00-
56.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : q4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

CSI_SCORE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 20.379091 0.00-
56.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : q8 

CSI_SCORE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 19.193059 0.00-
56.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : q12 

CSI_SCORE_Y1 Num 8  . . . -3.003828 -47.00-
37.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : 
difference y1 to baseline 

CSI_SCORE_Y2 Num 8  . . . -4.931607 -45.00-
40.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : 
difference y2 to baseline 

CSI_SCORE_Y3 Num 8  . . . -6.084056 -49.00-
33.00 

Colorado Symptom Index : 
difference y3 to baseline 

BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 40.145041 13.11-
57.80 

Summary Score for Basic 
Mobility Questions on FAB : 
baseline 

BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 40.189585 13.11-
57.80 

Summary Score for Basic 
Mobility Questions on FAB : 
quarter 4 

BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 40.168855 13.11-
57.87 

Summary Score for Basic 
Mobility Questions on FAB : 
quarter 8 

BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 40.287535 13.11-
57.80 

Summary Score for Basic 
Mobility Questions on FAB : 
quarter 12 

BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2886 98.03 98.03 .  =1 if BasicMobilityScore_q0 is 
missing 

   1=Yes 58 1.97 100.00 .   

UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 39.442462 14.14-
50.59 

Summary Score for Upper 
Body Function Questions on 
FAB : baseline 

UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 39.005015 14.14-
50.59 

Summary Score for Upper 
Body Function Questions on 
FAB : quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 39.26141 14.14-
50.59 

Summary Score for Upper 
Body Function Questions on 
FAB : quarter 8 

UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 39.526598 14.05-
50.59 

Summary Score for Upper 
Body Function Questions on 
FAB : quarter 12 

UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2878 97.76 97.76 .  =1 if 
UpperBodyFunctionScore_q0 
is missing 

   1=Yes 66 2.24 100.00 .   

UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q0 Num 8  . . . 43.037395 14.01-
50.13 

Summary Score for Upper 
Extremity Fine Motor 
Questions on FAB : baseline 

UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q4 Num 8  . . . 42.411101 14.01-
50.12 

Summary Score for Upper 
Extremity Fine Motor 
Questions on FAB : quarter 4 

UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q8 Num 8  . . . 42.708663 14.01-
50.13 

Summary Score for Upper 
Extremity Fine Motor 
Questions on FAB : quarter 8 

UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q12 Num 8  . . . 42.661087 14.01-
50.12 

Summary Score for Upper 
Extremity Fine Motor 
Questions on FAB : quarter 12 

UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2875 97.66 97.66 .  =1 if 
UpperExtremityFineMotor_q0 
is missing 

   1=Yes 69 2.34 100.00 .   

COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 34.16385 21.53-
38.00 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Drive 
Questions on FAB : baseline 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 33.900544 21.67-
38.00 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Drive 
Questions on FAB : quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 34.036432 21.53-
34.63 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Drive 
Questions on FAB : quarter 8 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 34.068112 21.53-
34.63 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Drive 
Questions on FAB : quarter 12 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 1522 51.70 51.70 .  =1 if 
CommunityMobilityDrive_q0 is 
missing 

   1=Yes 1422 48.30 100.00 .   

COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 44.370897 17.26-
51.40 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Questions 
on FAB : baseline 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 44.301704 23.16-
51.49 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Questions 
on FAB : quarter 4 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 44.398005 24.63-
51.49 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Questions 
on FAB : quarter 8 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 44.890187 17.26-
51.40 

Summary Score for 
Community Mobility Questions 
on FAB : quarter 12 

COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 912 30.98 30.98 .  =1 if 
CommunityMobilityRide_q0 is 
missing 

   1=Yes 2032 69.02 100.00 .   

COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q0 Num 8  . . . 41.822944 9.52-
71.37 

Summary Score for 
Communication Cognition 
Questions on FAB : baseline 

COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q4 Num 8  . . . 42.432184 15.44-
71.37 

Summary Score for 
Communication Cognition 
Questions on FAB : quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q8 Num 8  . . . 42.963448 2.09-
71.37 

Summary Score for 
Communication Cognition 
Questions on FAB : quarter 8 

COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q12 Num 8  . . . 43.47053 11.22-
71.37 

Summary Score for 
Communication Cognition 
Questions on FAB : quarter 12 

COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2880 97.83 97.83 .  =1 if 
CommunicationCognition_q0 
is missing 

   1=Yes 64 2.17 100.00 .   

RESILIENCE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 47.588247 18.70-
78.94 

Summary Score for Resilience 
Questions on FAB : baseline 

RESILIENCE_Q4 Num 8  . . . 47.613975 9.38-
78.96 

Summary Score for Resilience 
Questions on FAB : quarter 4 

RESILIENCE_Q8 Num 8  . . . 48.843284 1.54-
79.34 

Summary Score for Resilience 
Questions on FAB : quarter 8 

RESILIENCE_Q12 Num 8  . . . 49.36067 9.38-
79.06 

Summary Score for Resilience 
Questions on FAB : quarter 12 

RESILIENCE_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2877 97.72 97.72 .  =1 if Resilience_q0 is missing 

   1=Yes 67 2.28 100.00 .   

INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 44.460598 19.95-
102.89 

Summary Score for 
Interpersonal Interactions 
Questions on FAB : baseline 

INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 46.546009 2.57-
102.93 

Summary Score for 
Interpersonal Interactions 
Questions on FAB : quarter 4 

INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 47.605821 -20.50-
102.89 

Summary Score for 
Interpersonal Interactions 
Questions on FAB : quarter 8 

INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 48.574456 9.97-
102.89 

Summary Score for 
Interpersonal Interactions 
Questions on FAB : quarter 12 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2877 97.72 97.72 .  =1 if 
InterpersonalInteractions_q0 is 
missing 

   1=Yes 67 2.28 100.00 .   

MOODEMOTIONS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 38.666498 -15.90-
94.94 

Summary Score for Mood 
Emotions Questions on FAB : 
baseline 

MOODEMOTIONS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 42.527452 -15.90-
94.94 

Summary Score for Mood 
Emotions Questions on FAB : 
quarter 4 

MOODEMOTIONS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 43.569617 -15.90-
94.94 

Summary Score for Mood 
Emotions Questions on FAB : 
quarter 8 

MOODEMOTIONS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 44.629922 -4.78-
94.94 

Summary Score for Mood 
Emotions Questions on FAB : 
quarter 12 

MOODEMOTIONS_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 2860 97.15 97.15 .  =1 if MoodEmotions_q0 is 
missing 

   1=Yes 84 2.85 100.00 .   

WHEELCHAIR_Q0 Num 8  . . . 53.339215 14.64-
73.84 

Summary Score for 
Wheelchair Questions on FAB 
: baseline 

WHEELCHAIR_Q4 Num 8  . . . 53.014701 26.08-
73.84 

Summary Score for 
Wheelchair Questions on FAB 
: quarter 4 

WHEELCHAIR_Q8 Num 8  . . . 50.693747 14.33-
73.84 

Summary Score for 
Wheelchair Questions on FAB 
: quarter 8 

WHEELCHAIR_Q12 Num 8  . . . 49.872409 26.29-
73.84 

Summary Score for 
Wheelchair Questions on FAB 
: quarter 12 

WHEELCHAIR_Q0_M Num 8 0=No 108 3.67 3.67 .  =1 if Wheelchair_q0 is missing 

   1=Yes 2836 96.33 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_4_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 1.1467391 0.00-
15.00 

Emergency Room Visits : q0 

HC_4_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.1981468 0.00-3.00 Emergency Room Visits : q1 

HC_4_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.228478 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q2 

HC_4_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.2461024 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q3 

HC_4_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.2301018 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q4 

HC_4_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.2001546 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q5 

HC_4_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.1775738 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q6 

HC_4_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.1831622 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q7 

HC_4_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.1824725 0.00-5.00 Emergency Room Visits : q8 

HC_4_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.1441758 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q9 

HC_4_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.1480804 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q10 

HC_4_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.1783133 0.00-4.00 Emergency Room Visits : q11 

HC_4_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.1643763 0.00-3.00 Emergency Room Visits : q12 

HC_4_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.87598 0.00-
14.00 

Emergency room visits for any 
problem y1 

HC_4_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.7109737 0.00-
15.00 

Emergency room visits for any 
problem y2 

HC_4_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.5859341 0.00-
15.00 

Emergency room visits for any 
problem y3 

HC_4_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 2.0067712 0.00-
40.00 

Emergency room visits for any 
problem study 

INPATIENT_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.4585598 0.00-
12.00 

Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q0 

INPATIENT_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0716322 0.00-3.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q1 

INPATIENT_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0918997 0.00-5.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q2 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

INPATIENT_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0812918 0.00-4.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q3 

INPATIENT_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0807243 0.00-6.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q4 

INPATIENT_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.072643 0.00-4.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q5 

INPATIENT_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0690343 0.00-4.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q6 

INPATIENT_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0776181 0.00-6.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q7 

INPATIENT_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0673158 0.00-8.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q8 

INPATIENT_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0597802 0.00-4.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q9 

INPATIENT_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0562157 0.00-5.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q10 

INPATIENT_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0655422 0.00-3.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q11 

INPATIENT_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0539112 0.00-3.00 Inpatient Hospital Admissions 
(HC_7 + HC_11) : q12 

INPATIENT_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.3012908 0.00-
12.00 

Inpatient hospital admissions 
y1 

INPATIENT_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.2408288 0.00-
11.00 

Inpatient hospital admissions 
y2 

INPATIENT_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.1688179 0.00-
11.00 

Inpatient hospital admissions 
y3 

INPATIENT_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.7109375 0.00-
24.00 

Inpatient hospital admissions 
study 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.5486847 0.00-
27.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month baseline 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.5885321 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 1 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.3364829 0.00-8.00 Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 10 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.3588235 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 11 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.3117519 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 12 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.5313869 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 2 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.4684772 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 3 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.4130435 0.00-
26.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 4 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.3729704 0.00-
12.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 5 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.3754201 0.00-
16.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 6 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.3662109 0.00-
20.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 7 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.3375921 0.00-
23.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

PSYCH_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.3480267 0.00-
16.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with a psychiatrist in past 
month quarter 9 

OMHP_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.8229273 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month baseline 

OMHP_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.9399633 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 1 

OMHP_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.5856469 0.00-
15.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 10 

OMHP_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.64687 0.00-
18.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 11 

OMHP_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.6271094 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 12 

OMHP_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.8258972 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 2 

OMHP_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.7993214 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 3 

OMHP_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.7338787 0.00-
27.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 4 

OMHP_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.6509074 0.00-
20.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 5 

OMHP_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.6589928 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 6 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

OMHP_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.6743164 0.00-
30.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 7 

OMHP_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.6243256 0.00-
20.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 8 

OMHP_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.6411043 0.00-
31.00 

Number of outpatient visits 
with other mental health past 
month quarter 9 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.6562394 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month baseline 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.5349156 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 1 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.239267 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 10 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.2823529 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 11 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.2836146 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 12 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.5230471 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 2 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.4460571 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 3 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.3719366 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 4 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.3632031 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 5 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.3669856 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 6 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.2640039 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 7 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.3344743 0.00-
31.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

MHSUPP_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.2330097 0.00-
30.00 

Number of self help group 
visits in past month quarter 9 

POMHP_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.1827152 0.00-
31.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month baseline 

POMHP_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.1610247 0.00-
24.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 1 

POMHP_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0523834 0.00-4.00 Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 10 

POMHP_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0657402 0.00-
12.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 11 

POMHP_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0522307 0.00-
12.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 12 

POMHP_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.1606796 0.00-
15.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 2 

POMHP_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.1471442 0.00-
31.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 3 

POMHP_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.1388755 0.00-
30.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 4 

POMHP_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0908226 0.00-
10.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 5 

POMHP_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.073649 0.00-6.00 Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 6 

POMHP_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0797665 0.00-
26.00 

Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 7 

POMHP_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0587947 0.00-6.00 Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 8 

POMHP_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.045501 0.00-6.00 Number of other professional 
visits in past month quarter 9 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 2.2035338 0.00-
57.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 2.2132118 0.00-
36.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 1.2100313 0.00-
35.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 1.3513081 0.00-
40.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 1.2728261 0.00-
39.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 2.032882 0.00-
48.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 1.8546596 0.00-
35.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 1.6521113 0.00-
44.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 1.4719582 0.00-
37.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 1.4701386 0.00-
32.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 1.3778533 0.00-
35.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 1.3509286 0.00-
53.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_MH_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 1.2649311 0.00-
34.00 

SUM(PSYCH_VISITS 
OMHP_VISITS 
MHSUPP_VISITS 
POMHP_VISITS) 

PDOC_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.7511929 0.00-
30.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month baseline 

PDOC_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.6573778 0.00-
30.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 1 

PDOC_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.4604505 0.00-
15.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 10 

PDOC_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.4847185 0.00-
20.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 11 

PDOC_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.4983624 0.00-
25.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 12 

PDOC_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.6413994 0.00-
15.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 2 

PDOC_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.6288911 0.00-
30.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 3 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

PDOC_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.5868726 0.00-
26.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 4 

PDOC_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.5631579 0.00-
17.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 5 

PDOC_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.4959193 0.00-
12.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 6 

PDOC_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.486618 0.00-
26.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 7 

PDOC_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.4788594 0.00-
30.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 8 

PDOC_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.4731732 0.00-
17.00 

Number of private medical 
doctor of clinic visits in past 
month quarter 9 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.2065328 0.00-
30.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month baseline 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.2116088 0.00-
31.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 1 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.1225131 0.00-
30.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 10 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0921264 0.00-
12.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 11 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.1045752 0.00-9.00 Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 12 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.1774976 0.00-
20.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 2 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.1208151 0.00-
25.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 3 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.1636976 0.00-
30.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 4 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.1071939 0.00-
30.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 5 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0900383 0.00-
14.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 6 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.123601 0.00-
30.00 

Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 7 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0939794 0.00-9.00 Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 8 

CLINIC_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0830343 0.00-5.00 Number of public clinic visits in 
past month quarter 9 

OOMS_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.128109 0.00-
28.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month baseline 

OOMS_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.1474213 0.00-
28.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 1 

OOMS_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.074229 0.00-
12.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 10 

OOMS_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.1165775 0.00-
30.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 11 

OOMS_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0894708 0.00-9.00 Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 12 

OOMS_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0915698 0.00-
10.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 2 

OOMS_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.1105723 0.00-
16.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 3 

OOMS_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0736639 0.00-8.00 Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 4 

OOMS_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0910391 0.00-
30.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 5 

OOMS_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0833333 0.00-
20.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 6 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

OOMS_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0827251 0.00-
16.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 7 

OOMS_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.100441 0.00-
16.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 8 

OOMS_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0880246 0.00-
20.00 

Number of other outpatient 
visits in past month quarter 9 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 1.0825408 0.00-
38.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 1.0141294 0.00-
60.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.6556949 0.00-
33.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.6908703 0.00-
30.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.6900489 0.00-
25.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.9062349 0.00-
20.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.8550725 0.00-
30.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.8204513 0.00-
30.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.7574893 0.00-
33.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.666826 0.00-
20.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.6909267 0.00-
30.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.6704156 0.00-
30.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_GH_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.6435138 0.00-
21.00 

SUM(PDOC_VISITS 
CLINIC_VISITS 
OOMS_VISITS) 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.3515997 0.00-
31.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month baseline 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q1 Num 8  . . . 1.0927882 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 1 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.4142632 0.00-
31.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 10 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.4014989 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 11 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.3826892 0.00-
31.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 12 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.7910593 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 2 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.701116 0.00-
31.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 3 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.6016378 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 4 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.5488794 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 5 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.481517 0.00-
23.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 6 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.5314481 0.00-
28.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 7 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.4119961 0.00-
22.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 8 

ROUTINE_EMPSUPP_VISITS_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.431061 0.00-
30.00 

Number of times received 
employment support services 
past month quarter 9 

HC_6A_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.9802989 0.00-
23.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
baseline 

HC_6B_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.2105978 0.00-
26.00 

Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem 
baseline 

HC_6C_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0203804 0.00-5.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem baseline 

HC_6D_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0264946 0.00-6.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem baseline 

HC_6E_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0815217 0.00-
47.00 

Emergency room visits for 
other problem baseline 

HC_8A_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.2255435 0.00-9.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem baseline 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8B_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.1168478 0.00-
12.00 

Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem baseline 

HC_8C_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0118886 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
baseline 

HC_8D_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0142663 0.00-5.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
baseline 

HC_8E_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0207201 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
baseline 

HC_9_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 1.9449728 0.00-
58.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital baseline 

HC_13A_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0903533 0.00-5.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
baseline 

HC_13B_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0434783 0.00-4.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem baseline 

HC_13C_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0037364 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem baseline 

HC_13D_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0047554 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem baseline 

HC_13E_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0149457 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem baseline 

HC_16_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.28125 0.00-
10.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
baseline 

HC_18A_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0512908 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care baseline 

HC_18B_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.2421875 0.00-
10.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem baseline 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18C_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0084918 0.00-6.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
baseline 

HC_18D_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0016984 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem baseline 

HC_18E_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.001019 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem baseline 

HC_18F_R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.0495924 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem baseline 

HC_6A_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.1796151 0.00-5.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 1 

HC_6B_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0277976 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
1 

HC_6C_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0057021 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 1 

HC_6D_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0042766 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 1 

HC_6E_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0245902 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 1 

HC_8A_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0363507 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 1 

HC_8B_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0142552 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 1 

HC_8C_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0014255 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 1 

HC_8D_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0017819 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 1 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

64 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8E_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0057021 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 1 

HC_9_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.2398432 0.00-
22.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 1 

HC_13A_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0171062 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 1 

HC_13B_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0067712 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 1 

HC_13C_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0007128 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 1 

HC_13D_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0007128 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 1 

HC_13E_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0046329 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 1 

HC_16_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0744833 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 1 

HC_18A_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0171062 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 1 

HC_18B_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0641483 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 1 

HC_18C_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0017819 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 1 

HC_18D_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0007128 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 1 

HC_18E_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 1 

HC_18F_R_Q1 Num 8  . . . 0.0174626 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 1 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_6A_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.1339122 0.00-9.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 10 

HC_6B_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0187386 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
10 

HC_6C_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.000457 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 10 

HC_6D_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0009141 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 10 

HC_6E_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0169104 0.00-4.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 10 

HC_8A_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.035192 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 10 

HC_8B_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0095978 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 10 

HC_8C_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.000457 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 10 

HC_8D_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.000457 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 10 

HC_8E_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0041133 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 10 

HC_9_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.2001828 0.00-
16.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 10 

HC_13A_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.01234 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 10 

HC_13B_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0041133 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 10 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13C_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.000457 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 10 

HC_13D_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.000457 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 10 

HC_13E_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0018282 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 10 

HC_16_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0566728 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 10 

HC_18A_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0178245 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 10 

HC_18B_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0447898 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 10 

HC_18C_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 10 

HC_18D_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 10 

HC_18E_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 10 

HC_18F_R_Q10 Num 8  . . . 0.0086837 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 10 

HC_6A_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.1585542 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 11 

HC_6B_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0159036 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
11 

HC_6C_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0014458 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 11 

HC_6D_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0009639 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 11 

HC_6E_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0212048 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 11 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8A_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0371084 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 11 

HC_8B_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0101205 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 11 

HC_8C_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0009639 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 11 

HC_8D_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0009639 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 11 

HC_8E_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0053012 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 11 

HC_9_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.2708434 0.00-
20.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 11 

HC_13A_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0159036 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 11 

HC_13B_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0043373 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 11 

HC_13C_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0009639 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 11 

HC_13D_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0009639 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 11 

HC_13E_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0033735 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 11 

HC_16_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0698795 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 11 

HC_18A_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0178313 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 11 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18B_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0563855 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 11 

HC_18C_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 11 

HC_18D_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 11 

HC_18E_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 11 

HC_18F_R_Q11 Num 8  . . . 0.0081928 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 11 

HC_6A_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.1569767 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 12 

HC_6B_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0137421 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
12 

HC_6C_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0026427 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 12 

HC_6D_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0015856 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 12 

HC_6E_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0184989 0.00-4.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 12 

HC_8A_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0359408 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 12 

HC_8B_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0073996 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 12 

HC_8C_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0015856 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 12 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8D_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 12 

HC_8E_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0047569 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 12 

HC_9_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.2045455 0.00-
15.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 12 

HC_13A_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0095137 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 12 

HC_13B_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0026427 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 12 

HC_13C_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 12 

HC_13D_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 12 

HC_13E_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0042283 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 12 

HC_16_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0660677 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 12 

HC_18A_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0190275 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 12 

HC_18B_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0512685 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 12 

HC_18C_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 12 

HC_18D_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0005285 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 12 

HC_18E_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0005285 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 12 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18F_R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0063425 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 12 

HC_6A_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.1957864 0.00-9.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 2 

HC_6B_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0366873 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
2 

HC_6C_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0029059 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 2 

HC_6D_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0025427 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 2 

HC_6E_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0283327 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 2 

HC_8A_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0486742 0.00-4.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 2 

HC_8B_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0203414 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 2 

HC_8C_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0010897 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 2 

HC_8D_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0018162 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 2 

HC_8E_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0087178 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 2 

HC_9_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.292045 0.00-
22.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 2 

HC_13A_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0185252 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 2 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13B_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.007628 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 2 

HC_13C_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0003632 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 2 

HC_13D_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0003632 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 2 

HC_13E_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0043589 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 2 

HC_16_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0671994 0.00-7.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 2 

HC_18A_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0134399 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 2 

HC_18B_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0573919 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 2 

HC_18C_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0003632 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 2 

HC_18D_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 2 

HC_18E_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 2 

HC_18F_R_Q2 Num 8  . . . 0.0192517 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 2 

HC_6A_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.2152932 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 3 

HC_6B_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0319228 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
3 

HC_6C_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0029696 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 3 

HC_6D_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0014848 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 3 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_6E_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0222717 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 3 

HC_8A_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0426875 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 3 

HC_8B_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0204157 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 3 

HC_8C_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0014848 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 3 

HC_8D_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0014848 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 3 

HC_8E_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0066815 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 3 

HC_9_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.3036377 0.00-
25.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 3 

HC_13A_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0144766 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 3 

HC_13B_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0077951 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 3 

HC_13C_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0007424 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 3 

HC_13D_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0007424 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 3 

HC_13E_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0022272 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 3 

HC_16_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0619896 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 3 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18A_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0126206 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 3 

HC_18B_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0523385 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 3 

HC_18C_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 3 

HC_18D_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 3 

HC_18E_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 3 

HC_18F_R_Q3 Num 8  . . . 0.0181886 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 3 

HC_6A_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.2003018 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 4 

HC_6B_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0309317 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
4 

HC_6C_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0015089 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 4 

HC_6D_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0022633 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 4 

HC_6E_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0173519 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 4 

HC_8A_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0456432 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 4 

HC_8B_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0184836 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8C_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0007544 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 4 

HC_8D_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0018861 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 4 

HC_8E_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.005281 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 4 

HC_9_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.2365145 0.00-
14.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 4 

HC_13A_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0120709 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 4 

HC_13B_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0060355 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 4 

HC_13C_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0003772 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 4 

HC_13D_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0011316 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 4 

HC_13E_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0026405 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 4 

HC_16_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0629951 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 4 

HC_18A_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0116937 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 4 

HC_18B_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0516786 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 4 

HC_18C_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0011316 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 4 

HC_18D_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 4 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18E_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 4 

HC_18F_R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.0113165 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 4 

HC_6A_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.1727202 0.00-6.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 5 

HC_6B_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0258887 0.00-4.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
5 

HC_6C_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0034776 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 5 

HC_6D_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0015456 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 5 

HC_6E_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0139104 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 5 

HC_8A_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0370943 0.00-4.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 5 

HC_8B_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.013524 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 5 

HC_8C_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0030912 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 5 

HC_8D_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.001932 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 5 

HC_8E_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0034776 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 5 

HC_9_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.2299073 0.00-
15.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 5 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13A_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0158423 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 5 

HC_13B_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.005796 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 5 

HC_13C_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0003864 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 5 

HC_13D_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0007728 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 5 

HC_13E_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0015456 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 5 

HC_16_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0641422 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 5 

HC_18A_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0166151 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 5 

HC_18B_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0498454 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 5 

HC_18C_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0011592 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 5 

HC_18D_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 5 

HC_18E_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 5 

HC_18F_R_Q5 Num 8  . . . 0.0119784 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 5 

HC_6A_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.1624102 0.00-
10.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 6 

HC_6B_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0211492 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
6 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_6C_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0015962 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 6 

HC_6D_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.000399 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 6 

HC_6E_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0171588 0.00-5.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 6 

HC_8A_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0387071 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 6 

HC_8B_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0127694 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 6 

HC_8C_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0023943 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 6 

HC_8D_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0007981 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 6 

HC_8E_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0059856 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 6 

HC_9_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.2785315 0.00-
19.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 6 

HC_13A_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0135674 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 6 

HC_13B_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0047885 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 6 

HC_13C_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.000399 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 6 

HC_13D_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.000399 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 6 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13E_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0039904 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 6 

HC_16_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0594573 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 6 

HC_18A_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0115722 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 6 

HC_18B_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0490822 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 6 

HC_18C_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.000399 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 6 

HC_18D_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 6 

HC_18E_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 6 

HC_18F_R_Q6 Num 8  . . . 0.0099761 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 6 

HC_6A_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.1613963 0.00-6.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 7 

HC_6B_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0176591 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
7 

HC_6C_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0016427 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 7 

HC_6D_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0024641 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 7 

HC_6E_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0176591 0.00-6.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 7 

HC_8A_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0455852 0.00-6.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 7 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8B_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.011499 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 7 

HC_8C_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0016427 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 7 

HC_8D_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0016427 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 7 

HC_8E_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0086242 0.00-6.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 7 

HC_9_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.2813142 0.00-
23.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 7 

HC_13A_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.012731 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 7 

HC_13B_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0045175 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 7 

HC_13C_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0004107 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 7 

HC_13D_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0008214 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 7 

HC_13E_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0024641 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 7 

HC_16_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0550308 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 7 

HC_18A_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.011499 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 7 

HC_18B_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0427105 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 7 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18C_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0045175 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 7 

HC_18D_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 7 

HC_18E_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 7 

HC_18F_R_Q7 Num 8  . . . 0.0090349 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 7 

HC_6A_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.172735 0.00-
27.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 8 

HC_6B_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0186283 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
8 

HC_6C_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.003387 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 8 

HC_6D_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0016935 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 8 

HC_6E_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0160881 0.00-9.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 8 

HC_8A_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0440305 0.00-4.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 8 

HC_8B_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0076207 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 8 

HC_8C_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0016935 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 8 

HC_8D_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0008467 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8E_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0029636 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 8 

HC_9_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.3086367 0.00-
28.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 8 

HC_13A_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0156647 0.00-4.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 8 

HC_13B_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0021169 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 8 

HC_13C_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 8 

HC_13D_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 8 

HC_13E_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0038103 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 8 

HC_16_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0495343 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 8 

HC_18A_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0105843 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 8 

HC_18B_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0397968 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 8 

HC_18C_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0021169 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 8 

HC_18D_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 8 

HC_18E_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 8 

HC_18F_R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.0067739 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 8 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_6A_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.1305495 0.00-5.00 Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 9 

HC_6B_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0184615 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem quarter 
9 

HC_6C_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0017582 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem quarter 9 

HC_6D_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0013187 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem quarter 9 

HC_6E_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0114286 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem quarter 9 

HC_8A_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0386813 0.00-4.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem quarter 9 

HC_8B_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0079121 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem quarter 9 

HC_8C_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0008791 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
quarter 9 

HC_8D_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0008791 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
quarter 9 

HC_8E_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0035165 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
quarter 9 

HC_9_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.2404396 0.00-
21.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital in quarter 9 

HC_13A_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0123077 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem 
quarter 9 

HC_13B_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0030769 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem quarter 9 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13C_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0013187 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem quarter 9 

HC_13D_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0013187 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem quarter 9 

HC_13E_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0035165 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem quarter 9 

HC_16_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0571429 0.00-9.00 Other medical procedure visits 
quarter 9 

HC_18A_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0127473 0.00-8.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care quarter 9 

HC_18B_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0474725 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem quarter 9 

HC_18C_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
quarter 9 

HC_18D_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem quarter 9 

HC_18E_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem quarter 9 

HC_18F_R_Q9 Num 8  . . . 0.0092308 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem quarter 9 

HC_6A_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.7316576 0.00-
15.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem y1 

HC_6A_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.5621603 0.00-
41.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem y2 

HC_6A_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.4130435 0.00-
21.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem y3 

HC_6A_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 1.7068614 0.00-
77.00 

Emergency room visits for 
physical health problem study 

HC_6B_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.1178668 0.00-6.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem y1 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_6B_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0703125 0.00-
10.00 

Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem y2 

HC_6B_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0482337 0.00-8.00 Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem y3 

HC_6B_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.236413 0.00-
14.00 

Emergency room visits for 
mental health problem study 

HC_6C_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0122283 0.00-4.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem y1 

HC_6C_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0084918 0.00-4.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem y2 

HC_6C_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0044158 0.00-2.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem y3 

HC_6C_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0251359 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
alcohol problem study 

HC_6D_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0098505 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem y1 

HC_6D_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0050951 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem y2 

HC_6D_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0033967 0.00-1.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem y3 

HC_6D_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0183424 0.00-3.00 Emergency room visits for 
drug problem study 

HC_6E_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0859375 0.00-7.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem y1 

HC_6E_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0543478 0.00-
13.00 

Emergency room visits for 
other problem y2 

HC_6E_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0482337 0.00-5.00 Emergency room visits for 
other problem y3 

HC_6E_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.188519 0.00-
13.00 

Emergency room visits for 
other problem study 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

85 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8A_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.1603261 0.00-9.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem y1 

HC_8A_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.138587 0.00-
10.00 

Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem y2 

HC_8A_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.1052989 0.00-8.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem y3 

HC_8A_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.404212 0.00-
24.00 

Admitted after emergency 
room visits for physical health 
problem study 

HC_8B_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0679348 0.00-5.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem y1 

HC_8B_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0383832 0.00-7.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem y2 

HC_8B_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0251359 0.00-8.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem y3 

HC_8B_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.1314538 0.00-
12.00 

Admitted after emergency 
room visits for mental health 
problem study 

HC_8C_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0044158 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
y1 

HC_8C_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0074728 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
y2 

HC_8C_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0027174 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
y3 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_8C_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.014606 0.00-5.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for alcohol problem 
study 

HC_8D_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0064538 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem y1 

HC_8D_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0044158 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem y2 

HC_8D_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0016984 0.00-1.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem y3 

HC_8D_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0125679 0.00-2.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for drug problem 
study 

HC_8E_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0244565 0.00-5.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
y1 

HC_8E_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.017663 0.00-6.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
y2 

HC_8E_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0125679 0.00-3.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
y3 

HC_8E_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0546875 0.00-6.00 Admitted after emergency 
room visits for other problem 
study 

HC_9_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 1.04134 0.00-
65.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital y1 

HC_9_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 1.0459815 0.00-
79.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital y2 

HC_9_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.8501099 0.00-
43.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital y3 

HC_9_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 2.6952958 0.00-
187.00 

Number of nights spent in 
hospital study 
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Freq 
Count 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13A_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0577446 0.00-5.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem y1 

HC_13A_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0485734 0.00-6.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem y2 

HC_13A_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0360054 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem y3 

HC_13A_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.1423234 0.00-7.00 Hospital stays visits for 
physical health problem study 

HC_13B_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0261549 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem y1 

HC_13B_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.014606 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem y2 

HC_13B_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0101902 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem y3 

HC_13B_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0509511 0.00-4.00 Hospital stays visits for mental 
health problem study 

HC_13C_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.002038 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem y1 

HC_13C_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.001019 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem y2 

HC_13C_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.002038 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem y3 

HC_13C_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0050951 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for alcohol 
problem study 

HC_13D_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0027174 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem y1 

HC_13D_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0016984 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem y2 

HC_13D_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.002038 0.00-1.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem y3 

HC_13D_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0064538 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for drug 
problem study 
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Freq 
Count 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_13E_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0129076 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem y1 

HC_13E_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0098505 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem y2 

HC_13E_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0091712 0.00-2.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem y3 

HC_13E_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0319293 0.00-3.00 Hospital stays visits for other 
problem study 

HC_16_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.2472826 0.00-9.00 Other medical procedure visits 
y1 

HC_16_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.1922554 0.00-7.00 Other medical procedure visits 
y2 

HC_16_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.1779891 0.00-
13.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
y3 

HC_16_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.6175272 0.00-
24.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
study 

HC_18A_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0509511 0.00-6.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care y1 

HC_18A_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0424592 0.00-6.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care y2 

HC_18A_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.047894 0.00-9.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care y3 

HC_18A_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.1413043 0.00-9.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for preventive care study 

HC_18B_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.2092391 0.00-7.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem y1 

HC_18B_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.1528533 0.00-7.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem y2 

HC_18B_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.142663 0.00-
13.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem y3 

HC_18B_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.5047554 0.00-
24.00 

Other medical procedure visits 
for physical problem study 
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Freq 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18C_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0030571 0.00-2.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem y1 

HC_18C_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0067935 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem y2 

HC_18C_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem y3 

HC_18C_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0098505 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for mental health problem 
study 

HC_18D_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.0006793 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem y1 

HC_18D_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem y2 

HC_18D_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0003397 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem y3 

HC_18D_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.001019 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for alcohol problem study 

HC_18E_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem y1 

HC_18E_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0 0.00-0.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem y2 

HC_18E_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0003397 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem y3 

HC_18E_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.0003397 0.00-1.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for drug problem study 

HC_18F_R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.061481 0.00-4.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem y1 

HC_18F_R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.0319293 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem y2 

HC_18F_R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.0234375 0.00-3.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem y3 
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Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_18F_R_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.1168478 0.00-5.00 Other medical procedure visits 
for other problem study 

HC_2J_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2868 97.42 97.42 .  Other health insurance : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 76 2.58 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q0 Num 8 0=No 1208 41.03 41.03 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 1736 58.97 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2665 90.52 90.52 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 279 9.48 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2657 90.25 90.25 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : baseline 

   1=Yes 287 9.75 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2890 98.17 98.17 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : baseline 

   1=Yes 54 1.83 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2928 99.46 99.46 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : baseline 

   1=Yes 16 0.54 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2893 98.27 98.27 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
baseline 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 51 1.73 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q0 Num 8 0=No 2367 80.40 80.40 .  no health insurance : baseline 

   1=Yes 577 19.60 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 699 23.74 23.74 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 1 

   -9=Don't 
know 

47 1.60 25.34 .   

   -7=Skipped 218 7.40 32.74 .   

   -5=Refused 38 1.29 34.04 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

177 6.01 40.05 .   

   2=No 1750 59.44 99.49 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

15 0.51 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 1 

   0=No 2079 70.62 95.96 .   

   1=Yes 119 4.04 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 1 

   0=No 908 30.84 56.18 .   

   1=Yes 1290 43.82 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
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Freq 
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% 

Cum 
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exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 1 

   0=No 1981 67.29 92.63 .   

   1=Yes 217 7.37 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 1 

   0=No 1979 67.22 92.56 .   

   1=Yes 219 7.44 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 1 

   0=No 2159 73.34 98.68 .   

   1=Yes 39 1.32 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 1 

   0=No 2185 74.22 99.56 .   

   1=Yes 13 0.44 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 1 

   0=No 2158 73.30 98.64 .   

   1=Yes 40 1.36 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 746 25.34 25.34 .  no health insurance : quarter 1 

   0=No 1797 61.04 86.38 .   

   1=Yes 401 13.62 100.00 .   
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Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_1_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 978 33.22 33.22 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 10 

   -9=Don't 
know 

51 1.73 34.95 .   

   -7=Skipped 303 10.29 45.24 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

98 3.33 48.57 .   

   2=No 1503 51.05 99.63 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.69 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

9 0.31 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1025 34.82 34.82 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 10 

   0=No 1721 58.46 93.27 .   

   1=Yes 198 6.73 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 10 

   0=No 809 27.48 62.40 .   

   1=Yes 1107 37.60 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 10 

   0=No 1759 59.75 94.67 .   

   1=Yes 157 5.33 100.00 .   
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_2C_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 10 

   0=No 1663 56.49 91.41 .   

   1=Yes 253 8.59 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 10 

   0=No 1881 63.89 98.81 .   

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 10 

   0=No 1813 61.58 96.50 .   

   1=Yes 103 3.50 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 10 

   0=No 1886 64.06 98.98 .   

   1=Yes 30 1.02 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 1028 34.92 34.92 .  no health insurance : quarter 
10 

   0=No 1631 55.40 90.32 .   

   1=Yes 285 9.68 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1024 34.78 34.78 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 11 

   -9=Don't 
know 

44 1.49 36.28 .   
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   -7=Skipped 273 9.27 45.55 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

83 2.82 48.37 .   

   2=No 1498 50.88 99.25 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.32 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

20 0.68 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1065 36.18 36.18 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 11 

   0=No 1696 57.61 93.78 .   

   1=Yes 183 6.22 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 11 

   0=No 785 26.66 62.94 .   

   1=Yes 1091 37.06 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 11 

   0=No 1739 59.07 95.35 .   

   1=Yes 137 4.65 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 11 

   0=No 1631 55.40 91.68 .   
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   1=Yes 245 8.32 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 11 

   0=No 1843 62.60 98.88 .   

   1=Yes 33 1.12 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 11 

   0=No 1767 60.02 96.30 .   

   1=Yes 109 3.70 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 11 

   0=No 1850 62.84 99.12 .   

   1=Yes 26 0.88 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 1068 36.28 36.28 .  no health insurance : quarter 
11 

   0=No 1602 54.42 90.69 .   

   1=Yes 274 9.31 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1052 35.73 35.73 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 12 

   -9=Don't 
know 

49 1.66 37.40 .   

   -7=Skipped 272 9.24 46.64 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

108 3.67 50.31 .   
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Freq 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   2=No 1449 49.22 99.52 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.59 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

12 0.41 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1097 37.26 37.26 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 1694 57.54 94.80 .   

   1=Yes 153 5.20 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 757 25.71 63.11 .   

   1=Yes 1086 36.89 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 1712 58.15 95.55 .   

   1=Yes 131 4.45 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 12 

   0=No 1592 54.08 91.47 .   

   1=Yes 251 8.53 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 12 
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Cum 
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   0=No 1811 61.51 98.91 .   

   1=Yes 32 1.09 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 12 

   0=No 1728 58.70 96.09 .   

   1=Yes 115 3.91 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 1817 61.72 99.12 .   

   1=Yes 26 0.88 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1101 37.40 37.40 .  no health insurance : quarter 
12 

   0=No 1587 53.91 91.30 .   

   1=Yes 256 8.70 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 808 27.45 27.45 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 2 

   -9=Don't 
know 

61 2.07 29.52 .   

   -7=Skipped 257 8.73 38.25 .   

   -5=Refused 18 0.61 38.86 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

147 4.99 43.85 .   

   2=No 1633 55.47 99.32 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.39 .   
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% 

Cum 
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   9=Don't 
know 

18 0.61 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 861 29.25 29.25 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 2 

   0=No 1933 65.66 94.90 .   

   1=Yes 150 5.10 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 2 

   0=No 865 29.38 58.90 .   

   1=Yes 1210 41.10 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 2 

   0=No 1865 63.35 92.87 .   

   1=Yes 210 7.13 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 2 

   0=No 1854 62.98 92.49 .   

   1=Yes 221 7.51 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 2 

   0=No 2036 69.16 98.68 .   

   1=Yes 39 1.32 100.00 .   
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Freq 
Count 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_2E_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 2 

   0=No 2058 69.90 99.42 .   

   1=Yes 17 0.58 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 2 

   0=No 2031 68.99 98.51 .   

   1=Yes 44 1.49 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  no health insurance : quarter 2 

   0=No 1728 58.70 88.21 .   

   1=Yes 347 11.79 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 828 28.13 28.13 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 3 

   -9=Don't 
know 

41 1.39 29.52 .   

   -7=Skipped 303 10.29 39.81 .   

   -5=Refused 10 0.34 40.15 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

143 4.86 45.01 .   

   2=No 1606 54.55 99.56 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

13 0.44 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 867 29.45 29.45 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 3 

   0=No 1916 65.08 94.53 .   
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   1=Yes 161 5.47 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 3 

   0=No 863 29.31 58.83 .   

   1=Yes 1212 41.17 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 3 

   0=No 1864 63.32 92.83 .   

   1=Yes 211 7.17 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 3 

   0=No 1836 62.36 91.88 .   

   1=Yes 239 8.12 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 3 

   0=No 2040 69.29 98.81 .   

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 3 

   0=No 2054 69.77 99.29 .   

   1=Yes 21 0.71 100.00 .   
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HC_2G_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 3 

   0=No 2038 69.23 98.74 .   

   1=Yes 37 1.26 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  no health insurance : quarter 3 

   0=No 1727 58.66 88.18 .   

   1=Yes 348 11.82 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 802 27.24 27.24 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 4 

   -9=Don't 
know 

54 1.83 29.08 .   

   -7=Skipped 335 11.38 40.46 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

191 6.49 46.94 .   

   2=No 1546 52.51 99.46 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.52 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

14 0.48 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 852 28.94 28.94 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 4 

   0=No 1916 65.08 94.02 .   

   1=Yes 176 5.98 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 4 
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   0=No 874 29.69 58.73 .   

   1=Yes 1215 41.27 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 4 

   0=No 1871 63.55 92.60 .   

   1=Yes 218 7.40 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 4 

   0=No 1833 62.26 91.30 .   

   1=Yes 256 8.70 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 4 

   0=No 2047 69.53 98.57 .   

   1=Yes 42 1.43 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 4 

   0=No 2063 70.07 99.12 .   

   1=Yes 26 0.88 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 4 

   0=No 2052 69.70 98.74 .   

   1=Yes 37 1.26 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 855 29.04 29.04 .  no health insurance : quarter 4 
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   0=No 1771 60.16 89.20 .   

   1=Yes 318 10.80 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 779 26.46 26.46 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 5 

   -9=Don't 
know 

59 2.00 28.46 .   

   -7=Skipped 330 11.21 39.67 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

184 6.25 45.92 .   

   2=No 1573 53.43 99.35 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.39 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

18 0.61 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 833 28.29 28.29 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 5 

   0=No 1927 65.46 93.75 .   

   1=Yes 184 6.25 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 5 

   0=No 900 30.57 59.00 .   

   1=Yes 1207 41.00 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 5 
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   0=No 1896 64.40 92.83 .   

   1=Yes 211 7.17 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 5 

   0=No 1839 62.47 90.90 .   

   1=Yes 268 9.10 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 5 

   0=No 2073 70.41 98.85 .   

   1=Yes 34 1.15 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 5 

   0=No 2076 70.52 98.95 .   

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 5 

   0=No 2070 70.31 98.74 .   

   1=Yes 37 1.26 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 837 28.43 28.43 .  no health insurance : quarter 5 

   0=No 1766 59.99 88.42 .   

   1=Yes 341 11.58 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 798 27.11 27.11 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 6 
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   -9=Don't 
know 

52 1.77 28.87 .   

   -7=Skipped 338 11.48 40.35 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

177 6.01 46.37 .   

   2=No 1561 53.02 99.39 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.46 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

16 0.54 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 847 28.77 28.77 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 6 

   0=No 1892 64.27 93.04 .   

   1=Yes 205 6.96 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 6 

   0=No 889 30.20 59.07 .   

   1=Yes 1205 40.93 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 6 

   0=No 1890 64.20 93.07 .   

   1=Yes 204 6.93 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 6 
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   0=No 1835 62.33 91.20 .   

   1=Yes 259 8.80 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 6 

   0=No 2057 69.87 98.74 .   

   1=Yes 37 1.26 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 6 

   0=No 2045 69.46 98.34 .   

   1=Yes 49 1.66 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 6 

   0=No 2058 69.90 98.78 .   

   1=Yes 36 1.22 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 850 28.87 28.87 .  no health insurance : quarter 6 

   0=No 1754 59.58 88.45 .   

   1=Yes 340 11.55 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 827 28.09 28.09 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 7 

   -9=Don't 
know 

54 1.83 29.93 .   

   -7=Skipped 345 11.72 41.64 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

175 5.94 47.59 .   



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

108 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   2=No 1527 51.87 99.46 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.49 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

15 0.51 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 877 29.79 29.79 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 7 

   0=No 1851 62.87 92.66 .   

   1=Yes 216 7.34 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 7 

   0=No 899 30.54 60.46 .   

   1=Yes 1164 39.54 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 7 

   0=No 1871 63.55 93.48 .   

   1=Yes 192 6.52 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 7 

   0=No 1803 61.24 91.17 .   

   1=Yes 260 8.83 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 7 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 2021 68.65 98.57 .   

   1=Yes 42 1.43 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 7 

   0=No 1990 67.60 97.52 .   

   1=Yes 73 2.48 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 7 

   0=No 2030 68.95 98.88 .   

   1=Yes 33 1.12 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 881 29.93 29.93 .  no health insurance : quarter 7 

   0=No 1722 58.49 88.42 .   

   1=Yes 341 11.58 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 853 28.97 28.97 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 8 

   -9=Don't 
know 

43 1.46 30.43 .   

   -7=Skipped 331 11.24 41.68 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

143 4.86 46.54 .   

   2=No 1550 52.65 99.18 .   

   8=Refused 4 0.14 99.32 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

20 0.68 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

HC_2J_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 890 30.23 30.23 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 1826 62.02 92.26 .   

   1=Yes 228 7.74 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 899 30.54 60.97 .   

   1=Yes 1149 39.03 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 1867 63.42 93.85 .   

   1=Yes 181 6.15 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 8 

   0=No 1783 60.56 91.00 .   

   1=Yes 265 9.00 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 8 

   0=No 2008 68.21 98.64 .   

   1=Yes 40 1.36 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 8 
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Value 

Freq 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 1960 66.58 97.01 .   

   1=Yes 88 2.99 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 2018 68.55 98.98 .   

   1=Yes 30 1.02 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 896 30.43 30.43 .  no health insurance : quarter 8 

   0=No 1721 58.46 88.89 .   

   1=Yes 327 11.11 100.00 .   

HC_1_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 937 31.83 31.83 .  Have you gained or lost health 
insurance coverage since 
then? : quarter 9 

   -9=Don't 
know 

45 1.53 33.36 .   

   -7=Skipped 313 10.63 43.99 .   

   1=Yes; 
update 
insurance 
information 

126 4.28 48.27 .   

   2=No 1509 51.26 99.52 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

14 0.48 100.00 .   

HC_2J_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 979 33.25 33.25 .  Other health insurance : 
quarter 9 

   0=No 1756 59.65 92.90 .   

   1=Yes 209 7.10 100.00 .   

HC_2A_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  Medicaid, medical assistance, 
or any kind of government-
assistance plan for those with 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

low incomes or a disability; : 
quarter 9 

   0=No 846 28.74 62.09 .   

   1=Yes 1116 37.91 100.00 .   

HC_2B_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  Insurance through 
healthcare.gov or a state 
exchange (marketplace); : 
quarter 9 

   0=No 1807 61.38 94.74 .   

   1=Yes 155 5.26 100.00 .   

HC_2C_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  Insurance through a current or 
former employer or union (of 
yours or another family 
member); : quarter 9 

   0=No 1711 58.12 91.47 .   

   1=Yes 251 8.53 100.00 .   

HC_2D_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  Insurance purchased directly 
from an insurance company 
(by you or another family 
member; : quarter 9 

   0=No 1924 65.35 98.71 .   

   1=Yes 38 1.29 100.00 .   

HC_2E_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  Medicare, for people 65 and 
older, or people with certain 
disabilities; : quarter 9 

   0=No 1862 63.25 96.60 .   

   1=Yes 100 3.40 100.00 .   

HC_2G_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  TRICARE, TRICARE for life or 
other military health care; or : 
quarter 9 

   0=No 1931 65.59 98.95 .   
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Value 

Freq 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

HC_2I_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 982 33.36 33.36 .  no health insurance : quarter 9 

   0=No 1651 56.08 89.44 .   

   1=Yes 311 10.56 100.00 .   

BMI_Q0 Num 8  . . . 31.000554 14.93-
60.00 

BMI as measured on baseline 

BMI_Q12 Num 8  . . . 32.215912 13.80-
60.00 

BMI as measured on q12 

BMI_Q4 Num 8  . . . 31.476782 15.34-
60.00 

BMI as measured on q4 

BMI_Q8 Num 8  . . . 31.646689 14.47-
57.00 

BMI as measured on q8 

AUDIT Num 8  . . . 3.5358362 0.00-
39.00 

Baseline AUDIT scale score 

AUDIT_Q4 Num 8  . . . 2.7370441 0.00-
40.00 

Year 1 AUDIT scale score 

AUDIT_Q8 Num 8  . . . 2.5134474 0.00-
36.00 

Year 2 AUDIT scale score 

AUDIT_Q12 Num 8  . . . 2.3901248 0.00-
40.00 

Year 3 AUDIT scale score 

DAST Num 8  . . . 1.1099727 0.00-
10.00 

Baseline DAST scale score 

DAST_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.6636714 0.00-9.00 Year 1 DAST scale score 

DAST_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.6232809 0.00-9.00 Year 2 DAST scale score 

DAST_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.6284004 0.00-
10.00 

Year 3 DAST scale score 

SMOKING_CAT Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Baseline Number of days in 
last week smoked or used 
tobaccoincludes vaping 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=No 
tobacco used 
in past week 

1316 44.70 45.14 .   

   2=Used 
tobacco 
between 1 
and 6 days in 
the past 
week 

287 9.75 54.89 .   

   3=Used 
tobacco on 7 
days in the 
past week 

1328 45.11 100.00 .   

SMOKING_CAT_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 863 29.31 29.31 .  Year 1 number of days in last 
week smoked 

   1=No 
tobacco used 
in past week 

1078 36.62 65.93 .   

   2=Used 
tobacco 
between 1 
and 6 days in 
the past 
week 

182 6.18 72.11 .   

   3=Used 
tobacco on 7 
days in the 
past week 

821 27.89 100.00 .   

SMOKING_CAT_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 906 30.77 30.77 .  Year 2 number of days in last 
week smoked 

   1=No 
tobacco used 
in past week 

1043 35.43 66.20 .   

   2=Used 
tobacco 
between 1 

183 6.22 72.42 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

and 6 days in 
the past 
week 

   3=Used 
tobacco on 7 
days in the 
past week 

812 27.58 100.00 .   

SMOKING_CAT_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1102 37.43 37.43 .  Year 3 number of days in last 
week smoked 

   1=No 
tobacco used 
in past week 

972 33.02 70.45 .   

   2=Used 
tobacco 
between 1 
and 6 days in 
the past 
week 

176 5.98 76.43 .   

   3=Used 
tobacco on 7 
days in the 
past week 

694 23.57 100.00 .   

COMB2 Num 8 .=Missing 1981 67.29 67.29 .  Hypertension as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 963 32.71 100.00 .   

COMB3 Num 8 .=Missing 2483 84.34 84.34 .  Diabetes as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 461 15.66 100.00 .   

COMB4 Num 8 .=Missing 2860 97.15 97.15 .  Congestive heart failure as 
comorbidity 

   1=Yes 84 2.85 100.00 .   

COMB5 Num 8 .=Missing 2888 98.10 98.10 .  Coronary heart disease as 
comorbidity 

   1=Yes 56 1.90 100.00 .   

COMB6 Num 8 .=Missing 1969 66.88 66.88 .  Lung disease as comorbidity 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

116 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 975 33.12 100.00 .   

COMB7 Num 8 .=Missing 2364 80.30 80.30 .  Stomach disease as 
comorbidity 

   1=Yes 580 19.70 100.00 .   

COMB8 Num 8 .=Missing 2218 75.34 75.34 .  Blood disorder as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 726 24.66 100.00 .   

COMB9 Num 8 .=Missing 2794 94.90 94.90 .  Stroke as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 150 5.10 100.00 .   

COMB10 Num 8 .=Missing 2812 95.52 95.52 .  COPD as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 132 4.48 100.00 .   

COMB11 Num 8 .=Missing 2534 86.07 86.07 .  Thyroid problem as 
comorbidity 

   1=Yes 410 13.93 100.00 .   

COMB12 Num 8 .=Missing 2676 90.90 90.90 .  Liver disease as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 268 9.10 100.00 .   

COMB13 Num 8 .=Missing 2757 93.65 93.65 .  Kidney disease as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 187 6.35 100.00 .   

COMB14 Num 8 .=Missing 2350 79.82 79.82 .  Osteoarthritis as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 594 20.18 100.00 .   

COMB15 Num 8 .=Missing 2702 91.78 91.78 .  Rheumatoid arthritis as 
comorbidity 

   1=Yes 242 8.22 100.00 .   

COMB16 Num 8 .=Missing 2774 94.23 94.23 .  Cancer as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 170 5.77 100.00 .   

COMB17 Num 8 .=Missing 1082 36.75 36.75 .  Back pain as comorbidity 

   1=Yes 1862 63.25 100.00 .   

COMB18 Num 8 .=Missing 2905 98.68 98.68 .  HIV as comorbidity 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   1=Yes 39 1.32 100.00 .   

COMB19 Num 8 .=Missing 962 32.68 32.68 .  Other comorbidity 

   1=Yes 1982 67.32 100.00 .   

COMBNUM Num 8  . . . 3.0759346 1.00-
12.00 

Number of comorbidities 
(excluding other comorbidity) 

COMBNUM19 Num 8  . . . 3.5800725 1.00-
13.00 

Number of comorbidities 
(including other comorbidity) 

PM_1_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2 0.07 0.07 .  Any prescription medicines in 
the last 3 months? : baseline 

   1=Yes 2385 81.01 81.08 .   

   2=No 557 18.92 100.00 .   

PM_2A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1993 67.70 67.70 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for hypertension : baseline 

   0=No 354 12.02 79.72 .   

   1=Yes 597 20.28 100.00 .   

PM_2B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2524 85.73 85.73 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for diabetes : baseline 

   0=No 154 5.23 90.96 .   

   1=Yes 266 9.04 100.00 .   

PM_2C_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2868 97.42 97.42 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for congestive heart failure : 
baseline 

   0=No 35 1.19 98.61 .   

   1=Yes 41 1.39 100.00 .   

PM_2D_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2893 98.27 98.27 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for coronary heart disease : 
baseline 
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Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 18 0.61 98.88 .   

   1=Yes 33 1.12 100.00 .   

PM_2E_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2112 71.74 71.74 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for lung disease : baseline 

   0=No 421 14.30 86.04 .   

   1=Yes 411 13.96 100.00 .   

PM_2F_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2423 82.30 82.30 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stomach disease : baseline 

   0=No 272 9.24 91.54 .   

   1=Yes 249 8.46 100.00 .   

PM_2G_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2301 78.16 78.16 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for blood disorder : baseline 

   0=No 479 16.27 94.43 .   

   1=Yes 164 5.57 100.00 .   

PM_2H_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2813 95.55 95.55 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stroke : baseline 

   0=No 98 3.33 98.88 .   

   1=Yes 33 1.12 100.00 .   

PM_2I_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2825 95.96 95.96 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for COPD : baseline 

   0=No 42 1.43 97.38 .   

   1=Yes 77 2.62 100.00 .   

PM_2J_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2575 87.47 87.47 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for thyroid problem : baseline 
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Value 

Freq 
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 172 5.84 93.31 .   

   1=Yes 197 6.69 100.00 .   

PM_2K_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2699 91.68 91.68 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for liver disease : baseline 

   0=No 219 7.44 99.12 .   

   1=Yes 26 0.88 100.00 .   

PM_2L_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2784 94.57 94.57 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for kidney disease : baseline 

   0=No 125 4.25 98.81 .   

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   

PM_2M_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2398 81.45 81.45 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for osteoarthritis or 
degenerative disease : 
baseline 

   0=No 293 9.95 91.41 .   

   1=Yes 253 8.59 100.00 .   

PM_2N_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2724 92.53 92.53 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for rheumatoid arthritis : 
baseline 

   0=No 121 4.11 96.64 .   

   1=Yes 99 3.36 100.00 .   

PM_2O_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2790 94.77 94.77 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for cancer : baseline 

   0=No 135 4.59 99.35 .   

   1=Yes 19 0.65 100.00 .   
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Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

PM_2P_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1373 46.64 46.64 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for backpain : baseline 

   0=No 938 31.86 78.50 .   

   1=Yes 633 21.50 100.00 .   

PM_2Q_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2908 98.78 98.78 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for HIV : baseline 

   0=No 4 0.14 98.91 .   

   1=Yes 32 1.09 100.00 .   

PM_3_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Obtained any prescription 
medicines 3-6 months ago? : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 2285 77.62 78.06 .   

   2 646 21.94 100.00 .   

PM_4A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2037 69.19 69.19 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
hypertension : baseline 

   0=No 336 11.41 80.60 .   

   1=Yes 571 19.40 100.00 .   

PM_4B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2535 86.11 86.11 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
diabetes : baseline 

   0=No 144 4.89 91.00 .   

   1=Yes 265 9.00 100.00 .   

PM_4C_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2871 97.52 97.52 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
congestive heart failure : 
baseline 

   0=No 38 1.29 98.81 .   

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   
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% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

PM_4D_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2895 98.34 98.34 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
coronary heart disease : 
baseline 

   0=No 16 0.54 98.88 .   

   1=Yes 33 1.12 100.00 .   

PM_4E_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2159 73.34 73.34 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
lung disease : baseline 

   0=No 403 13.69 87.02 .   

   1=Yes 382 12.98 100.00 .   

PM_4F_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2446 83.08 83.08 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
stomach disease : baseline 

   0=No 256 8.70 91.78 .   

   1=Yes 242 8.22 100.00 .   

PM_4G_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2319 78.77 78.77 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
blood disorder : baseline 

   0=No 458 15.56 94.33 .   

   1=Yes 167 5.67 100.00 .   

PM_4H_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2823 95.89 95.89 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
stroke : baseline 

   0=No 90 3.06 98.95 .   

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

PM_4I_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2833 96.23 96.23 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
COPD : baseline 

   0=No 38 1.29 97.52 .   

   1=Yes 73 2.48 100.00 .   



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

122 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 
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PM_4J_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2587 87.87 87.87 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
thyroid problem : baseline 

   0=No 163 5.54 93.41 .   

   1=Yes 194 6.59 100.00 .   

PM_4K_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2711 92.09 92.09 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
liver disease : baseline 

   0=No 198 6.73 98.81 .   

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   

PM_4L_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2785 94.60 94.60 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
kidney disease : baseline 

   0=No 120 4.08 98.68 .   

   1=Yes 39 1.32 100.00 .   

PM_4M_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2435 82.71 82.71 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
osteoarthritis or degenerative 
disease : baseline 

   0=No 252 8.56 91.27 .   

   1=Yes 257 8.73 100.00 .   

PM_4N_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2728 92.66 92.66 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
rheumatoid arthritis : baseline 

   0=No 109 3.70 96.37 .   

   1=Yes 107 3.63 100.00 .   

PM_4O_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2795 94.94 94.94 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
cancer : baseline 

   0=No 125 4.25 99.18 .   

   1=Yes 24 0.82 100.00 .   
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PM_4P_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1433 48.68 48.68 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
backpain : baseline 

   0=No 898 30.50 79.18 .   

   1=Yes 613 20.82 100.00 .   

PM_4Q_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2911 98.88 98.88 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
HIV : baseline 

   0=No 4 0.14 99.01 .   

   1=Yes 29 0.99 100.00 .   

PM_4R_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1328 45.11 45.11 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
Other health condition 
(CM_19) : baseline 

   0=No 481 16.34 61.45 .   

   1=Yes 1135 38.55 100.00 .   

PM_4S_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 667 22.66 22.66 .  Received prescribed 
medication 3-6 months ago for 
Any other health condition : 
baseline 

   0=No 891 30.26 52.92 .   

   1=Yes 1386 47.08 100.00 .   

PM_4RF_Q0 Num 8 -7=Skipped 659 22.38 22.38 .  Obtained any prescription 
medicines 3-6 months ago? 
Refused : baseline 

   -5=Refused 2282 77.51 99.90 .   

   0=No 1 0.03 99.93 .   

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

PM_4DK_Q0 Num 8 -7=Skipped 659 22.38 22.38 .  Obtained any prescription 
medicines 3-6 months ago? 
Don't Know : baseline 
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Count 

Percent 
% 
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   -5=Refused 2282 77.51 99.90 .   

   0=No 2 0.07 99.97 .   

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

PM_1_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1109 37.67 37.67 .  Any prescription medicines in 
the last 3 months? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 1118 37.98 75.65 .   

   2=No 717 24.35 100.00 .   

PM_2A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2350 79.82 79.82 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for hypertension : quarter 12 

   0=No 259 8.80 88.62 .   

   1=Yes 335 11.38 100.00 .   

PM_2B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2673 90.79 90.79 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for diabetes : quarter 12 

   0=No 100 3.40 94.19 .   

   1=Yes 171 5.81 100.00 .   

PM_2C_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2876 97.69 97.69 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for congestive heart failure : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 37 1.26 98.95 .   

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

PM_2D_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2895 98.34 98.34 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for coronary heart disease : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 23 0.78 99.12 .   

   1=Yes 26 0.88 100.00 .   
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PM_2E_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2430 82.54 82.54 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for lung disease : quarter 12 

   0=No 300 10.19 92.73 .   

   1=Yes 214 7.27 100.00 .   

PM_2F_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2571 87.33 87.33 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stomach disease : quarter 
12 

   0=No 237 8.05 95.38 .   

   1=Yes 136 4.62 100.00 .   

PM_2G_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2494 84.71 84.71 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for blood disorder : quarter 12 

   0=No 353 11.99 96.71 .   

   1=Yes 97 3.29 100.00 .   

PM_2H_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2845 96.64 96.64 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stroke : quarter 12 

   0=No 79 2.68 99.32 .   

   1=Yes 20 0.68 100.00 .   

PM_2I_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2821 95.82 95.82 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for COPD : quarter 12 

   0=No 58 1.97 97.79 .   

   1=Yes 65 2.21 100.00 .   

PM_2J_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2700 91.71 91.71 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for thyroid problem : quarter 12 

   0=No 145 4.93 96.64 .   

   1=Yes 99 3.36 100.00 .   
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PM_2K_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2739 93.04 93.04 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for liver disease : quarter 12 

   0=No 185 6.28 99.32 .   

   1=Yes 20 0.68 100.00 .   

PM_2L_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2795 94.94 94.94 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for kidney disease : quarter 12 

   0=No 121 4.11 99.05 .   

   1=Yes 28 0.95 100.00 .   

PM_2M_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2507 85.16 85.16 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for osteoarthritis or 
degenerative disease : quarter 
12 

   0=No 278 9.44 94.60 .   

   1=Yes 159 5.40 100.00 .   

PM_2N_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2746 93.27 93.27 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for rheumatoid arthritis : 
quarter 12 

   0=No 117 3.97 97.25 .   

   1=Yes 81 2.75 100.00 .   

PM_2O_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2837 96.37 96.37 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for cancer : quarter 12 

   0=No 90 3.06 99.42 .   

   1=Yes 17 0.58 100.00 .   

PM_2P_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2043 69.40 69.40 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for backpain : quarter 12 
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   0=No 590 20.04 89.44 .   

   1=Yes 311 10.56 100.00 .   

PM_2Q_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2929 99.49 99.49 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for HIV : quarter 12 

   0=No 2 0.07 99.56 .   

   1=Yes 13 0.44 100.00 .   

PM_1_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  Any prescription medicines in 
the last 3 months? : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 1367 46.43 75.95 .   

   2=No 708 24.05 100.00 .   

PM_2A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2328 79.08 79.08 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for hypertension : quarter 4 

   0=No 254 8.63 87.70 .   

   1=Yes 362 12.30 100.00 .   

PM_2B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2684 91.17 91.17 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for diabetes : quarter 4 

   0=No 93 3.16 94.33 .   

   1=Yes 167 5.67 100.00 .   

PM_2C_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2884 97.96 97.96 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for congestive heart failure : 
quarter 4 

   0=No 29 0.99 98.95 .   

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

PM_2D_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2901 98.54 98.54 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for coronary heart disease : 
quarter 4 
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   0=No 22 0.75 99.29 .   

   1=Yes 21 0.71 100.00 .   

PM_2E_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2379 80.81 80.81 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for lung disease : quarter 4 

   0=No 345 11.72 92.53 .   

   1=Yes 220 7.47 100.00 .   

PM_2F_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2576 87.50 87.50 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stomach disease : quarter 4 

   0=No 230 7.81 95.31 .   

   1=Yes 138 4.69 100.00 .   

PM_2G_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2479 84.21 84.21 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for blood disorder : quarter 4 

   0=No 371 12.60 96.81 .   

   1=Yes 94 3.19 100.00 .   

PM_2H_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2862 97.21 97.21 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stroke : quarter 4 

   0=No 67 2.28 99.49 .   

   1=Yes 15 0.51 100.00 .   

PM_2I_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2848 96.74 96.74 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for COPD : quarter 4 

   0=No 52 1.77 98.51 .   

   1=Yes 44 1.49 100.00 .   

PM_2J_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2696 91.58 91.58 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for thyroid problem : quarter 4 
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   0=No 137 4.65 96.23 .   

   1=Yes 111 3.77 100.00 .   

PM_2K_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2754 93.55 93.55 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for liver disease : quarter 4 

   0=No 170 5.77 99.32 .   

   1=Yes 20 0.68 100.00 .   

PM_2L_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2813 95.55 95.55 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for kidney disease : quarter 4 

   0=No 109 3.70 99.25 .   

   1=Yes 22 0.75 100.00 .   

PM_2M_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2505 85.09 85.09 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for osteoarthritis or 
degenerative disease : quarter 
4 

   0=No 268 9.10 94.19 .   

   1=Yes 171 5.81 100.00 .   

PM_2N_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2772 94.16 94.16 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for rheumatoid arthritis : 
quarter 4 

   0=No 99 3.36 97.52 .   

   1=Yes 73 2.48 100.00 .   

PM_2O_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2826 95.99 95.99 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for cancer : quarter 4 

   0=No 101 3.43 99.42 .   

   1=Yes 17 0.58 100.00 .   
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PM_2P_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1939 65.86 65.86 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for backpain : quarter 4 

   0=No 628 21.33 87.19 .   

   1=Yes 377 12.81 100.00 .   

PM_2Q_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2921 99.22 99.22 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for HIV : quarter 4 

   0=No 3 0.10 99.32 .   

   1=Yes 20 0.68 100.00 .   

PM_1_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 907 30.81 30.81 .  Any prescription medicines in 
the last 3 months? : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 1279 43.44 74.25 .   

   2=No 758 25.75 100.00 .   

PM_2A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2305 78.29 78.29 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for hypertension : quarter 8 

   0=No 293 9.95 88.25 .   

   1=Yes 346 11.75 100.00 .   

PM_2B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2678 90.96 90.96 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for diabetes : quarter 8 

   0=No 115 3.91 94.87 .   

   1=Yes 151 5.13 100.00 .   

PM_2C_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2887 98.06 98.06 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for congestive heart failure : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 30 1.02 99.08 .   

   1=Yes 27 0.92 100.00 .   
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PM_2D_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2894 98.30 98.30 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for coronary heart disease : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 27 0.92 99.22 .   

   1=Yes 23 0.78 100.00 .   

PM_2E_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2363 80.26 80.26 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for lung disease : quarter 8 

   0=No 395 13.42 93.68 .   

   1=Yes 186 6.32 100.00 .   

PM_2F_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2540 86.28 86.28 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stomach disease : quarter 8 

   0=No 287 9.75 96.03 .   

   1=Yes 117 3.97 100.00 .   

PM_2G_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2463 83.66 83.66 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for blood disorder : quarter 8 

   0=No 397 13.49 97.15 .   

   1=Yes 84 2.85 100.00 .   

PM_2H_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2847 96.71 96.71 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for stroke : quarter 8 

   0=No 81 2.75 99.46 .   

   1=Yes 16 0.54 100.00 .   

PM_2I_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2823 95.89 95.89 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for COPD : quarter 8 

   0=No 76 2.58 98.47 .   

   1=Yes 45 1.53 100.00 .   
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PM_2J_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2686 91.24 91.24 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for thyroid problem : quarter 8 

   0=No 157 5.33 96.57 .   

   1=Yes 101 3.43 100.00 .   

PM_2K_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2726 92.60 92.60 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for liver disease : quarter 8 

   0=No 190 6.45 99.05 .   

   1=Yes 28 0.95 100.00 .   

PM_2L_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2805 95.28 95.28 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for kidney disease : quarter 8 

   0=No 108 3.67 98.95 .   

   1=Yes 31 1.05 100.00 .   

PM_2M_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2502 84.99 84.99 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for osteoarthritis or 
degenerative disease : quarter 
8 

   0=No 313 10.63 95.62 .   

   1=Yes 129 4.38 100.00 .   

PM_2N_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2744 93.21 93.21 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for rheumatoid arthritis : 
quarter 8 

   0=No 131 4.45 97.66 .   

   1=Yes 69 2.34 100.00 .   

PM_2O_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2815 95.62 95.62 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for cancer : quarter 8 
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   0=No 118 4.01 99.63 .   

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

PM_2P_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1952 66.30 66.30 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for backpain : quarter 8 

   0=No 696 23.64 89.95 .   

   1=Yes 296 10.05 100.00 .   

PM_2Q_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2929 99.49 99.49 .  Received prescribed 
medication in the last 3 months 
for HIV : quarter 8 

   0=No 4 0.14 99.63 .   

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : baseline 

   1=Yes 1072 36.41 36.85 .   

   2=No 1859 63.15 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1876 63.72 63.72 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : baseline 

   1=Yes 926 31.45 95.18 .   

   2=No 142 4.82 100.00 .   

CM_2A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1876 63.72 63.72 .  Receive treatment for 
Hypertension : baseline 

   1=Yes 687 23.34 87.06 .   

   2=No 381 12.94 100.00 .   

CM_2B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1913 64.98 64.98 .  Hypertension limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 346 11.75 76.73 .   

   2=No 685 23.27 100.00 .   
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CM_3_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2 0.07 0.07 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 346 11.75 11.82 .   

   2=No 2482 84.31 96.13 .   

   3=Borderline 
or 
Prediabetes 

114 3.87 100.00 .   

CM_3A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2484 84.38 84.38 .  Receive treatment for Diabetes 
: baseline 

   1=Yes 297 10.09 94.46 .   

   2=No 163 5.54 100.00 .   

CM_3B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2492 84.65 84.65 .  Diabetes limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 217 7.37 92.02 .   

   2=No 235 7.98 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 84 2.85 3.29 .   

   2=No 2847 96.71 100.00 .   

CM_4A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2861 97.18 97.18 .  Receive treatment for 
Congestive heart failure : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 62 2.11 99.29 .   

   2=No 21 0.71 100.00 .   

CM_4B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2862 97.21 97.21 .  Congestive heart failure limits 
activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 65 2.21 99.42 .   

   2=No 17 0.58 100.00 .   
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CM_5_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 18 0.61 0.61 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 56 1.90 2.51 .   

   2=No 2870 97.49 100.00 .   

CM_5A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2889 98.13 98.13 .  Receive treatment for 
Coronary heart disease : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 45 1.53 99.66 .   

   2=No 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_5B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2889 98.13 98.13 .  Coronary heart disease limits 
activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 42 1.43 99.56 .   

   2=No 13 0.44 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 8 0.27 0.27 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 975 33.12 33.39 .   

   2=No 1961 66.61 100.00 .   

CM_6A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1969 66.88 66.88 .  Receive treatment for Lung 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 655 22.25 89.13 .   

   2=No 320 10.87 100.00 .   

CM_6B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1978 67.19 67.19 .  Lung disease limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 536 18.21 85.39 .   

   2=No 430 14.61 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 13 0.44 0.44 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 580 19.70 20.14 .   

   2=No 2351 79.86 100.00 .   
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CM_7A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2364 80.30 80.30 .  Receive treatment for Stomach 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 349 11.85 92.15 .   

   2=No 231 7.85 100.00 .   

CM_7B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2371 80.54 80.54 .  Stomach disease limits activity 
: baseline 

   1=Yes 303 10.29 90.83 .   

   2=No 270 9.17 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 17 0.58 0.58 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : baseline 

   1=Yes 726 24.66 25.24 .   

   2=No 2201 74.76 100.00 .   

CM_8A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2223 75.51 75.51 .  Receive treatment for Blood 
disorder : baseline 

   1=Yes 325 11.04 86.55 .   

   2=No 396 13.45 100.00 .   

CM_8B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2238 76.02 76.02 .  Blood disorder limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 250 8.49 84.51 .   

   2=No 456 15.49 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 9 0.31 0.31 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 150 5.10 5.40 .   

   2=No 2785 94.60 100.00 .   

CM_9A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2797 95.01 95.01 .  Receive treatment for Stroke : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 61 2.07 97.08 .   

   2=No 86 2.92 100.00 .   

CM_9B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2800 95.11 95.11 .  Stroke limits activity : baseline 
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   1=Yes 77 2.62 97.72 .   

   2=No 67 2.28 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 11 0.37 0.37 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 132 4.48 4.86 .   

   2=No 2801 95.14 100.00 .   

CM_10A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2814 95.58 95.58 .  Receive treatment for COPD : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 86 2.92 98.51 .   

   2=No 44 1.49 100.00 .   

CM_10B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2812 95.52 95.52 .  COPD limits activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 113 3.84 99.35 .   

   2=No 19 0.65 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 18 0.61 0.61 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : baseline 

   1=Yes 410 13.93 14.54 .   

   2=No 2516 85.46 100.00 .   

CM_11A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2534 86.07 86.07 .  Receive treatment for Thyroid 
problem : baseline 

   1=Yes 232 7.88 93.95 .   

   2=No 178 6.05 100.00 .   

CM_11B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2561 86.99 86.99 .  Thyroid problem limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 150 5.10 92.09 .   

   2=No 233 7.91 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 15 0.51 0.51 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 268 9.10 9.61 .   
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   2=No 2661 90.39 100.00 .   

CM_12A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2678 90.96 90.96 .  Receive treatment for Liver 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 78 2.65 93.61 .   

   2=No 188 6.39 100.00 .   

CM_12B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2687 91.27 91.27 .  Liver disease limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 70 2.38 93.65 .   

   2=No 187 6.35 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 14 0.48 0.48 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 187 6.35 6.83 .   

   2=No 2743 93.17 100.00 .   

CM_13A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2758 93.68 93.68 .  Receive treatment for Kidney 
disease : baseline 

   1=Yes 63 2.14 95.82 .   

   2=No 123 4.18 100.00 .   

CM_13B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2759 93.72 93.72 .  Kidney disease limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 75 2.55 96.26 .   

   2=No 110 3.74 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 81 2.75 2.75 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : baseline 

   1=Yes 595 20.21 22.96 .   

   2=No 2268 77.04 100.00 .   

CM_14A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2351 79.86 79.86 .  Receive treatment for 
Osteoarthritis : baseline 

   1=Yes 317 10.77 90.63 .   

   2=No 276 9.38 100.00 .   
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CM_14B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2353 79.93 79.93 .  Osteoarthritis limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 550 18.68 98.61 .   

   2=No 41 1.39 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 72 2.45 2.45 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : baseline 

   1=Yes 242 8.22 10.67 .   

   2=No 2630 89.33 100.00 .   

CM_15A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2706 91.92 91.92 .  Receive treatment for 
Rheumatoid arthritis : baseline 

   1=Yes 124 4.21 96.13 .   

   2=No 114 3.87 100.00 .   

CM_15B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2704 91.85 91.85 .  Rheumatoid arthritis limits 
activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 217 7.37 99.22 .   

   2=No 23 0.78 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 11 0.37 0.37 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 171 5.81 6.18 .   

   2=No 2762 93.82 100.00 .   

CM_16A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2773 94.19 94.19 .  Receive treatment for Cancer : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 77 2.62 96.81 .   

   2=No 94 3.19 100.00 .   

CM_16B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2777 94.33 94.33 .  Cancer limits activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 58 1.97 96.30 .   

   2=No 109 3.70 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 3 0.10 0.10 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: baseline 
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   1=Yes 1862 63.25 63.35 .   

   2=No 1079 36.65 100.00 .   

CM_17A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1086 36.89 36.89 .  Receive treatment for Back 
pain : baseline 

   1=Yes 899 30.54 67.43 .   

   2=No 959 32.57 100.00 .   

CM_17B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1087 36.92 36.92 .  Back pain limits activity : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 1549 52.62 89.54 .   

   2=No 308 10.46 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2 0.07 0.07 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 39 1.32 1.39 .   

   2=No 2903 98.61 100.00 .   

CM_18A_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2905 98.68 98.68 .  Receive treatment for HIV : 
baseline 

   1=Yes 38 1.29 99.97 .   

   2=No 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_18B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 2905 98.68 98.68 .  HIV limits activity : baseline 

   1=Yes 17 0.58 99.25 .   

   2=No 22 0.75 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 1 
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   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 1 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 1 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 1 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   
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CM_14_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 1 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 1 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 1 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q1 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
quarter 1 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2926 99.39 99.39 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 18 0.61 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 10 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 10 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 10 
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   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2928 99.46 99.46 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 16 0.54 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2927 99.42 99.42 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 17 0.58 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 10 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 10 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 
10 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   
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CM_16_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 10 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2912 98.91 98.91 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 10 

   1=Yes 32 1.09 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q10 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
quarter 10 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2926 99.39 99.39 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 18 0.61 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2927 99.42 99.42 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 17 0.58 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 11 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 11 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2929 99.49 99.49 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 15 0.51 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 11 
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   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 11 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 11 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2932 99.59 99.59 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 11 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 
11 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 11 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   
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CM_17_Q11 Num 8 .=Missing 2916 99.05 99.05 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 11 

   1=Yes 28 0.95 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1913 64.98 64.98 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 66 2.24 67.22 .   

   2=No 965 32.78 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2837 96.37 96.37 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 29 0.99 97.35 .   

   2=No 78 2.65 100.00 .   

CM_2A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2124 72.15 72.15 .  Receive treatment for 
Hypertension : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 464 15.76 87.91 .   

   2=No 356 12.09 100.00 .   

CM_2B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2139 72.66 72.66 .  Hypertension limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 195 6.62 79.28 .   

   2=No 610 20.72 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1396 47.42 47.42 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 34 1.15 48.57 .   

   2=No 1473 50.03 98.61 .   

   3=Borderline 
or 
Prediabetes 

41 1.39 100.00 .   

CM_3A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2648 89.95 89.95 .  Receive treatment for Diabetes 
: quarter 12 

   1=Yes 216 7.34 97.28 .   
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   2=No 80 2.72 100.00 .   

CM_3B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2652 90.08 90.08 .  Diabetes limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 117 3.97 94.06 .   

   2=No 175 5.94 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1190 40.42 40.42 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 40.90 .   

   2=No 1740 59.10 100.00 .   

CM_4A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2862 97.21 97.21 .  Receive treatment for 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 42 1.43 98.64 .   

   2=No 40 1.36 100.00 .   

CM_4B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2867 97.38 97.38 .  Congestive heart failure limits 
activity : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 47 1.60 98.98 .   

   2=No 30 1.02 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1164 39.54 39.54 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 39.95 .   

   2=No 1768 60.05 100.00 .   

CM_5A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2890 98.17 98.17 .  Receive treatment for 
Coronary heart disease : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 38 1.29 99.46 .   

   2=No 16 0.54 100.00 .   

CM_5B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2891 98.20 98.20 .  Coronary heart disease limits 
activity : quarter 12 
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   1=Yes 27 0.92 99.12 .   

   2=No 26 0.88 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1854 62.98 62.98 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 57 1.94 64.91 .   

   2=No 1033 35.09 100.00 .   

CM_6A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2183 74.15 74.15 .  Receive treatment for Lung 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 390 13.25 87.40 .   

   2=No 371 12.60 100.00 .   

CM_6B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2186 74.25 74.25 .  Lung disease limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 336 11.41 85.67 .   

   2=No 422 14.33 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1586 53.87 53.87 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 42 1.43 55.30 .   

   2=No 1316 44.70 100.00 .   

CM_7A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2462 83.63 83.63 .  Receive treatment for Stomach 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 219 7.44 91.07 .   

   2=No 263 8.93 100.00 .   

CM_7B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2464 83.70 83.70 .  Stomach disease limits activity 
: quarter 12 

   1=Yes 190 6.45 90.15 .   

   2=No 290 9.85 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1702 57.81 57.81 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 69 2.34 60.16 .   
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   2=No 1173 39.84 100.00 .   

CM_8A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2333 79.25 79.25 .  Receive treatment for Blood 
disorder : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 177 6.01 85.26 .   

   2=No 434 14.74 100.00 .   

CM_8B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2337 79.38 79.38 .  Blood disorder limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 138 4.69 84.07 .   

   2=No 469 15.93 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1230 41.78 41.78 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 24 0.82 42.60 .   

   2=No 1690 57.40 100.00 .   

CM_9A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2821 95.82 95.82 .  Receive treatment for Stroke : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 96.60 .   

   2=No 100 3.40 100.00 .   

CM_9B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2826 95.99 95.99 .  Stroke limits activity : quarter 
12 

   1=Yes 50 1.70 97.69 .   

   2=No 68 2.31 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1243 42.22 42.22 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 22 0.75 42.97 .   

   2=No 1679 57.03 100.00 .   

CM_10A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2808 95.38 95.38 .  Receive treatment for COPD : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 82 2.79 98.17 .   

   2=No 54 1.83 100.00 .   
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CM_10B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2810 95.45 95.45 .  COPD limits activity : quarter 
12 

   1=Yes 98 3.33 98.78 .   

   2=No 36 1.22 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1424 48.37 48.37 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 28 0.95 49.32 .   

   2=No 1492 50.68 100.00 .   

CM_11A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2620 88.99 88.99 .  Receive treatment for Thyroid 
problem : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 154 5.23 94.23 .   

   2=No 170 5.77 100.00 .   

CM_11B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2623 89.10 89.10 .  Thyroid problem limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 65 2.21 91.30 .   

   2=No 256 8.70 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1345 45.69 45.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 31 1.05 46.74 .   

   2=No 1568 53.26 100.00 .   

CM_12A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2703 91.81 91.81 .  Receive treatment for Liver 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 54 1.83 93.65 .   

   2=No 187 6.35 100.00 .   

CM_12B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2704 91.85 91.85 .  Liver disease limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 46 1.56 93.41 .   

   2=No 194 6.59 100.00 .   
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CM_13_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1268 43.07 43.07 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 30 1.02 44.09 .   

   2=No 1646 55.91 100.00 .   

CM_13A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2782 94.50 94.50 .  Receive treatment for Kidney 
disease : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 50 1.70 96.20 .   

   2=No 112 3.80 100.00 .   

CM_13B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2781 94.46 94.46 .  Kidney disease limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 56 1.90 96.37 .   

   2=No 107 3.63 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1671 56.76 56.76 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 58 1.97 58.73 .   

   2=No 1215 41.27 100.00 .   

CM_14A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2382 80.91 80.91 .  Receive treatment for 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 263 8.93 89.84 .   

   2=No 299 10.16 100.00 .   

CM_14B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2380 80.84 80.84 .  Osteoarthritis limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 451 15.32 96.16 .   

   2=No 113 3.84 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1373 46.64 46.64 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 
12 

   1=Yes 33 1.12 47.76 .   

   2=No 1538 52.24 100.00 .   
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CM_15A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2688 91.30 91.30 .  Receive treatment for 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 
12 

   1=Yes 107 3.63 94.94 .   

   2=No 149 5.06 100.00 .   

CM_15B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2688 91.30 91.30 .  Rheumatoid arthritis limits 
activity : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 186 6.32 97.62 .   

   2=No 70 2.38 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1255 42.63 42.63 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 43.10 .   

   2=No 1675 56.90 100.00 .   

CM_16A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2793 94.87 94.87 .  Receive treatment for Cancer : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 32 1.09 95.96 .   

   2=No 119 4.04 100.00 .   

CM_16B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2794 94.90 94.90 .  Cancer limits activity : quarter 
12 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 95.82 .   

   2=No 123 4.18 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2414 82.00 82.00 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 12 

   1=Yes 71 2.41 84.41 .   

   2=No 459 15.59 100.00 .   

CM_17A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1615 54.86 54.86 .  Receive treatment for Back 
pain : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 481 16.34 71.20 .   

   2=No 848 28.80 100.00 .   
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CM_17B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1614 54.82 54.82 .  Back pain limits activity : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 961 32.64 87.47 .   

   2=No 369 12.53 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1128 38.32 38.32 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
quarter 12 

   2=No 1816 61.68 100.00 .   

CM_18A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2919 99.15 99.15 .  Receive treatment for HIV : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 99.93 .   

   2=No 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_18B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2919 99.15 99.15 .  HIV limits activity : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 99.32 .   

   2=No 20 0.68 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2931 99.56 99.56 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 13 0.44 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2932 99.59 99.59 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 2 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 2 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 2 
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   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2932 99.59 99.59 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2931 99.56 99.56 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 13 0.44 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 2 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2936 99.73 99.73 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 2 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 2 
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   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q2 Num 8 .=Missing 2912 98.91 98.91 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 2 

   1=Yes 32 1.09 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2928 99.46 99.46 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 16 0.54 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 3 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 3 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2934 99.66 99.66 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   
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CM_9_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 3 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 3 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2936 99.73 99.73 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 3 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 3 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q3 Num 8 .=Missing 2921 99.22 99.22 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 3 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1625 55.20 55.20 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 115 3.91 59.10 .   
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   2=No 1204 40.90 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2819 95.75 95.75 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 54 1.83 97.59 .   

   2=No 71 2.41 100.00 .   

CM_2A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2168 73.64 73.64 .  Receive treatment for 
Hypertension : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 471 16.00 89.64 .   

   2=No 305 10.36 100.00 .   

CM_2B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2189 74.35 74.35 .  Hypertension limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 251 8.53 82.88 .   

   2=No 504 17.12 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1123 38.15 38.15 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 48 1.63 39.78 .   

   2=No 1731 58.80 98.57 .   

   3=Borderline 
or 
Prediabetes 

42 1.43 100.00 .   

CM_3A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2683 91.13 91.13 .  Receive treatment for Diabetes 
: quarter 4 

   1=Yes 196 6.66 97.79 .   

   2=No 65 2.21 100.00 .   

CM_3B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2686 91.24 91.24 .  Diabetes limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 118 4.01 95.24 .   

   2=No 140 4.76 100.00 .   
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CM_4_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 920 31.25 31.25 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 28 0.95 32.20 .   

   2=No 1996 67.80 100.00 .   

CM_4A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2892 98.23 98.23 .  Receive treatment for 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 35 1.19 99.42 .   

   2=No 17 0.58 100.00 .   

CM_4B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2894 98.30 98.30 .  Congestive heart failure limits 
activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 40 1.36 99.66 .   

   2=No 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 909 30.88 30.88 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 21 0.71 31.59 .   

   2=No 2014 68.41 100.00 .   

CM_5A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2905 98.68 98.68 .  Receive treatment for 
Coronary heart disease : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 29 0.99 99.66 .   

   2=No 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_5B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2904 98.64 98.64 .  Coronary heart disease limits 
activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 29 0.99 99.63 .   

   2=No 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1562 53.06 53.06 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 119 4.04 57.10 .   
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   2=No 1263 42.90 100.00 .   

CM_6A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2234 75.88 75.88 .  Receive treatment for Lung 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 409 13.89 89.78 .   

   2=No 301 10.22 100.00 .   

CM_6B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2234 75.88 75.88 .  Lung disease limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 325 11.04 86.92 .   

   2=No 385 13.08 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1259 42.76 42.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 98 3.33 46.09 .   

   2=No 1587 53.91 100.00 .   

CM_7A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2543 86.38 86.38 .  Receive treatment for Stomach 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 205 6.96 93.34 .   

   2=No 196 6.66 100.00 .   

CM_7B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2542 86.35 86.35 .  Stomach disease limits activity 
: quarter 4 

   1=Yes 177 6.01 92.36 .   

   2=No 225 7.64 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1395 47.38 47.38 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 111 3.77 51.15 .   

   2=No 1438 48.85 100.00 .   

CM_8A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2417 82.10 82.10 .  Receive treatment for Blood 
disorder : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 192 6.52 88.62 .   

   2=No 335 11.38 100.00 .   



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

160 

Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

CM_8B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2430 82.54 82.54 .  Blood disorder limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 142 4.82 87.36 .   

   2=No 372 12.64 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 963 32.71 32.71 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 33.63 .   

   2=No 1954 66.37 100.00 .   

CM_9A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2841 96.50 96.50 .  Receive treatment for Stroke : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 97.42 .   

   2=No 76 2.58 100.00 .   

CM_9B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2841 96.50 96.50 .  Stroke limits activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 40 1.36 97.86 .   

   2=No 63 2.14 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 966 32.81 32.81 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 34 1.15 33.97 .   

   2=No 1944 66.03 100.00 .   

CM_10A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2846 96.67 96.67 .  Receive treatment for COPD : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 56 1.90 98.57 .   

   2=No 42 1.43 100.00 .   

CM_10B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2846 96.67 96.67 .  COPD limits activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 79 2.68 99.35 .   

   2=No 19 0.65 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1164 39.54 39.54 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 4 
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   1=Yes 41 1.39 40.93 .   

   2=No 1739 59.07 100.00 .   

CM_11A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2645 89.84 89.84 .  Receive treatment for Thyroid 
problem : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 166 5.64 95.48 .   

   2=No 133 4.52 100.00 .   

CM_11B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2659 90.32 90.32 .  Thyroid problem limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 68 2.31 92.63 .   

   2=No 217 7.37 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1054 35.80 35.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 67 2.28 38.08 .   

   2=No 1823 61.92 100.00 .   

CM_12A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2755 93.58 93.58 .  Receive treatment for Liver 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 43 1.46 95.04 .   

   2=No 146 4.96 100.00 .   

CM_12B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2759 93.72 93.72 .  Liver disease limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 44 1.49 95.21 .   

   2=No 141 4.79 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 992 33.70 33.70 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 50 1.70 35.39 .   

   2=No 1902 64.61 100.00 .   

CM_13A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2813 95.55 95.55 .  Receive treatment for Kidney 
disease : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 49 1.66 97.21 .   
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   2=No 82 2.79 100.00 .   

CM_13B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2813 95.55 95.55 .  Kidney disease limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 42 1.43 96.98 .   

   2=No 89 3.02 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1308 44.43 44.43 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 147 4.99 49.42 .   

   2=No 1489 50.58 100.00 .   

CM_14A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2513 85.36 85.36 .  Receive treatment for 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 228 7.74 93.10 .   

   2=No 203 6.90 100.00 .   

CM_14B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2515 85.43 85.43 .  Osteoarthritis limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 372 12.64 98.06 .   

   2=No 57 1.94 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1067 36.24 36.24 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 81 2.75 38.99 .   

   2=No 1796 61.01 100.00 .   

CM_15A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2778 94.36 94.36 .  Receive treatment for 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 76 2.58 96.94 .   

   2=No 90 3.06 100.00 .   

CM_15B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2777 94.33 94.33 .  Rheumatoid arthritis limits 
activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 130 4.42 98.74 .   

   2=No 37 1.26 100.00 .   
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CM_16_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 989 33.59 33.59 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 30 1.02 34.61 .   

   2=No 1925 65.39 100.00 .   

CM_16A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2823 95.89 95.89 .  Receive treatment for Cancer : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 96.67 .   

   2=No 98 3.33 100.00 .   

CM_16B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2823 95.89 95.89 .  Cancer limits activity : quarter 
4 

   1=Yes 25 0.85 96.74 .   

   2=No 96 3.26 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2173 73.81 73.81 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 4 

   1=Yes 141 4.79 78.60 .   

   2=No 630 21.40 100.00 .   

CM_17A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1605 54.52 54.52 .  Receive treatment for Back 
pain : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 546 18.55 73.06 .   

   2=No 793 26.94 100.00 .   

CM_17B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1604 54.48 54.48 .  Back pain limits activity : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 1034 35.12 89.61 .   

   2=No 306 10.39 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 892 30.30 30.30 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 30.40 .   

   2=No 2049 69.60 100.00 .   
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CM_18A_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2915 99.01 99.01 .  Receive treatment for HIV : 
quarter 4 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 99.93 .   

   2=No 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_18B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2916 99.05 99.05 .  HIV limits activity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 99.25 .   

   2=No 22 0.75 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2922 99.25 99.25 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 22 0.75 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2925 99.35 99.35 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 19 0.65 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2936 99.73 99.73 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 5 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 5 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2925 99.35 99.35 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 19 0.65 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   
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CM_8_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2931 99.56 99.56 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 13 0.44 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 5 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 5 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2932 99.59 99.59 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 5 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 5 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q5 Num 8 .=Missing 2907 98.74 98.74 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 5 

   1=Yes 37 1.26 100.00 .   
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CM_1_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 6 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 6 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2929 99.49 99.49 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 15 0.51 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 6 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 6 
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   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2936 99.73 99.73 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2933 99.63 99.63 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 6 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 6 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q6 Num 8 .=Missing 2908 98.78 98.78 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 6 

   1=Yes 36 1.22 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2924 99.32 99.32 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 20 0.68 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2926 99.39 99.39 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 18 0.61 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2934 99.66 99.66 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 7 
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   1=Yes 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2940 99.86 99.86 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 7 

   1=Yes 4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2921 99.22 99.22 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2936 99.73 99.73 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2930 99.52 99.52 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 7 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 7 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   
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CM_13_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2934 99.66 99.66 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 7 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2942 99.93 99.93 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 7 

   1=Yes 2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q7 Num 8 .=Missing 2909 98.81 98.81 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 7 

   1=Yes 35 1.19 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1748 59.38 59.38 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 75 2.55 61.92 .   

   2=No 1121 38.08 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2828 96.06 96.06 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 38 1.29 97.35 .   

   2=No 78 2.65 100.00 .   

CM_2A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2089 70.96 70.96 .  Receive treatment for 
Hypertension : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 482 16.37 87.33 .   

   2=No 373 12.67 100.00 .   

CM_2B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2103 71.43 71.43 .  Hypertension limits activity : 
quarter 8 
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   1=Yes 221 7.51 78.94 .   

   2=No 620 21.06 100.00 .   

CM_3_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1194 40.56 40.56 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 45 1.53 42.09 .   

   2=No 1665 56.56 98.64 .   

   3=Borderline 
or 
Prediabetes 

40 1.36 100.00 .   

CM_3A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2647 89.91 89.91 .  Receive treatment for Diabetes 
: quarter 8 

   1=Yes 223 7.57 97.49 .   

   2=No 74 2.51 100.00 .   

CM_3B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2648 89.95 89.95 .  Diabetes limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 118 4.01 93.95 .   

   2=No 178 6.05 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 980 33.29 33.29 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 19 0.65 33.93 .   

   2=No 1945 66.07 100.00 .   

CM_4A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2872 97.55 97.55 .  Receive treatment for 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 43 1.46 99.01 .   

   2=No 29 0.99 100.00 .   

CM_4B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2872 97.55 97.55 .  Congestive heart failure limits 
activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 46 1.56 99.12 .   
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   2=No 26 0.88 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 956 32.47 32.47 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 11 0.37 32.85 .   

   2=No 1977 67.15 100.00 .   

CM_5A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2890 98.17 98.17 .  Receive treatment for 
Coronary heart disease : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 38 1.29 99.46 .   

   2=No 16 0.54 100.00 .   

CM_5B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2891 98.20 98.20 .  Coronary heart disease limits 
activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 35 1.19 99.39 .   

   2=No 18 0.61 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1685 57.24 57.24 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 72 2.45 59.68 .   

   2=No 1187 40.32 100.00 .   

CM_6A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2143 72.79 72.79 .  Receive treatment for Lung 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 417 14.16 86.96 .   

   2=No 384 13.04 100.00 .   

CM_6B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2146 72.89 72.89 .  Lung disease limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 366 12.43 85.33 .   

   2=No 432 14.67 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1392 47.28 47.28 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 60 2.04 49.32 .   
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   2=No 1492 50.68 100.00 .   

CM_7A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2457 83.46 83.46 .  Receive treatment for Stomach 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 208 7.07 90.52 .   

   2=No 279 9.48 100.00 .   

CM_7B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2457 83.46 83.46 .  Stomach disease limits activity 
: quarter 8 

   1=Yes 188 6.39 89.84 .   

   2=No 299 10.16 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1507 51.19 51.19 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 83 2.82 54.01 .   

   2=No 1354 45.99 100.00 .   

CM_8A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2336 79.35 79.35 .  Receive treatment for Blood 
disorder : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 203 6.90 86.24 .   

   2=No 405 13.76 100.00 .   

CM_8B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2348 79.76 79.76 .  Blood disorder limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 153 5.20 84.95 .   

   2=No 443 15.05 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1029 34.95 34.95 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 18 0.61 35.56 .   

   2=No 1897 64.44 100.00 .   

CM_9A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2821 95.82 95.82 .  Receive treatment for Stroke : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 25 0.85 96.67 .   

   2=No 98 3.33 100.00 .   
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CM_9B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2821 95.82 95.82 .  Stroke limits activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 54 1.83 97.66 .   

   2=No 69 2.34 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1021 34.68 34.68 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 38 1.29 35.97 .   

   2=No 1885 64.03 100.00 .   

CM_10A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2825 95.96 95.96 .  Receive treatment for COPD : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 71 2.41 98.37 .   

   2=No 48 1.63 100.00 .   

CM_10B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2826 95.99 95.99 .  COPD limits activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 79 2.68 98.68 .   

   2=No 39 1.32 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1236 41.98 41.98 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 32 1.09 43.07 .   

   2=No 1676 56.93 100.00 .   

CM_11A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2613 88.76 88.76 .  Receive treatment for Thyroid 
problem : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 165 5.60 94.36 .   

   2=No 166 5.64 100.00 .   

CM_11B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2626 89.20 89.20 .  Thyroid problem limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 75 2.55 91.75 .   

   2=No 243 8.25 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1139 38.69 38.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 8 
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   1=Yes 43 1.46 40.15 .   

   2=No 1762 59.85 100.00 .   

CM_12A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2709 92.02 92.02 .  Receive treatment for Liver 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 52 1.77 93.78 .   

   2=No 183 6.22 100.00 .   

CM_12B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2711 92.09 92.09 .  Liver disease limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 45 1.53 93.61 .   

   2=No 188 6.39 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1063 36.11 36.11 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 37 1.26 37.36 .   

   2=No 1844 62.64 100.00 .   

CM_13A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2779 94.40 94.40 .  Receive treatment for Kidney 
disease : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 50 1.70 96.09 .   

   2=No 115 3.91 100.00 .   

CM_13B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2779 94.40 94.40 .  Kidney disease limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 59 2.00 96.40 .   

   2=No 106 3.60 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1457 49.49 49.49 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 74 2.51 52.00 .   

   2=No 1413 48.00 100.00 .   

CM_14A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2400 81.52 81.52 .  Receive treatment for 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 266 9.04 90.56 .   
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   2=No 278 9.44 100.00 .   

CM_14B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2401 81.56 81.56 .  Osteoarthritis limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 456 15.49 97.04 .   

   2=No 87 2.96 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1157 39.30 39.30 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 55 1.87 41.17 .   

   2=No 1732 58.83 100.00 .   

CM_15A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2711 92.09 92.09 .  Receive treatment for 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 116 3.94 96.03 .   

   2=No 117 3.97 100.00 .   

CM_15B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2710 92.05 92.05 .  Rheumatoid arthritis limits 
activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 187 6.35 98.40 .   

   2=No 47 1.60 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1040 35.33 35.33 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 36 1.22 36.55 .   

   2=No 1868 63.45 100.00 .   

CM_16A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2803 95.21 95.21 .  Receive treatment for Cancer : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 96.13 .   

   2=No 114 3.87 100.00 .   

CM_16B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2805 95.28 95.28 .  Cancer limits activity : quarter 
8 

   1=Yes 27 0.92 96.20 .   

   2=No 112 3.80 100.00 .   
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CM_17_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2287 77.68 77.68 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 8 

   1=Yes 100 3.40 81.08 .   

   2=No 557 18.92 100.00 .   

CM_17A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1525 51.80 51.80 .  Receive treatment for Back 
pain : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 512 17.39 69.19 .   

   2=No 907 30.81 100.00 .   

CM_17B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1529 51.94 51.94 .  Back pain limits activity : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 1061 36.04 87.98 .   

   2=No 354 12.02 100.00 .   

CM_18_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 924 31.39 31.39 .  Ever diagnosed with HIV : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 31.42 .   

   2=No 2019 68.58 100.00 .   

CM_18A_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2917 99.08 99.08 .  Receive treatment for HIV : 
quarter 8 

   1=Yes 24 0.82 99.90 .   

   2=No 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_18B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2917 99.08 99.08 .  HIV limits activity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 8 0.27 99.35 .   

   2=No 19 0.65 100.00 .   

CM_1_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2921 99.22 99.22 .  Ever diagnosed with 
hypertension : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 100.00 .   

CM_2_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2925 99.35 99.35 .  Diagnosed with hypertension 
at least 2 times : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 19 0.65 100.00 .   
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CM_3_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2935 99.69 99.69 .  Ever diagnosed with Diabetes : 
quarter 9 

   1=Yes 9 0.31 100.00 .   

CM_4_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Congestive heart failure : 
quarter 9 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_5_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2943 99.97 99.97 .  Ever diagnosed with Coronary 
heart disease : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_6_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2920 99.18 99.18 .  Ever diagnosed with Lung 
disease : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 24 0.82 100.00 .   

CM_7_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Stomach 
disease : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_8_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Blood 
disorder : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_9_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Stroke : 
quarter 9 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_10_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2941 99.90 99.90 .  Ever diagnosed with COPD : 
quarter 9 

   1=Yes 3 0.10 100.00 .   

CM_11_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2934 99.66 99.66 .  Ever diagnosed with Thyroid 
problem : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_12_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2934 99.66 99.66 .  Ever diagnosed with Liver 
disease : quarter 9 
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   1=Yes 10 0.34 100.00 .   

CM_13_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2939 99.83 99.83 .  Ever diagnosed with Kidney 
disease : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_14_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2932 99.59 99.59 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Osteoarthritis : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 12 0.41 100.00 .   

CM_15_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2938 99.80 99.80 .  Ever diagnosed with 
Rheumatoid arthritis : quarter 9 

   1=Yes 6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_16_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2937 99.76 99.76 .  Ever diagnosed with Cancer : 
quarter 9 

   1=Yes 7 0.24 100.00 .   

CM_17_Q9 Num 8 .=Missing 2912 98.91 98.91 .  Ever diagnosed with Back pain 
: quarter 9 

   1=Yes 32 1.09 100.00 .   

CM_19_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 208 7.07 7.07 .  Ever diagnosed with Other 
comorbidity : baseline 

   1=Yes 1857 63.08 70.14 .   

   2=No 863 29.31 99.46 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.52 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

14 0.48 100.00 .   

CM_19_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 1454 49.39 49.39 .  Ever diagnosed with Other 
comorbidity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 397 13.49 62.87 .   

   2=No 1080 36.68 99.56 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

13 0.44 100.00 .   
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CM_19_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 1417 48.13 48.13 .  Ever diagnosed with Other 
comorbidity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 309 10.50 58.63 .   

   2=No 1202 40.83 99.46 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.49 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

15 0.51 100.00 .   

CM_19_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1544 52.45 52.45 .  Ever diagnosed with Other 
comorbidity : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 273 9.27 61.72 .   

   2=No 1120 38.04 99.76 .   

   8=Refused 3 0.10 99.86 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_19B_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1506 51.15 51.15 .  Receive treatment for Other 
comorbidity : baseline 

   1=Yes 970 32.95 84.10 .   

   2=No 463 15.73 99.83 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

5 0.17 100.00 .   

CM_19B_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2449 83.19 83.19 .  Receive treatment for Other 
comorbidity : quarter 4 

   1=Yes 362 12.30 95.48 .   

   2=No 132 4.48 99.97 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_19B_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2585 87.81 87.81 .  Receive treatment for Other 
comorbidity : quarter 8 

   1=Yes 241 8.19 95.99 .   
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   2=No 116 3.94 99.93 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 99.97 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

1 0.03 100.00 .   

CM_19B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2632 89.40 89.40 .  Receive treatment for Other 
comorbidity : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 212 7.20 96.60 .   

   2=No 96 3.26 99.86 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

4 0.14 100.00 .   

CM_19C_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1506 51.15 51.15 .  Other comorbidity limits activity 
: baseline 

   1=Yes 1117 37.94 89.10 .   

   2=No 319 10.84 99.93 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

2 0.07 100.00 .   

CM_19C_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2449 83.19 83.19 .  Other comorbidity limits activity 
: quarter 4 

   1=Yes 424 14.40 97.59 .   

   2=No 65 2.21 99.80 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

6 0.20 100.00 .   

CM_19C_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2585 87.81 87.81 .  Other comorbidity limits activity 
: quarter 8 

   1=Yes 294 9.99 97.79 .   

   2=No 60 2.04 99.83 .   

   8=Refused 2 0.07 99.90 .   

   9=Don't 
know 

3 0.10 100.00 .   
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CM_19C_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2632 89.40 89.40 .  Other comorbidity limits activity 
: quarter 12 

   1=Yes 260 8.83 98.23 .   

   2=No 51 1.73 99.97 .   

   8=Refused 1 0.03 100.00 .   

SL_1R_Q0 Num 8  . . . 3.4899626 1.00-7.00 Satisfaction with Life : q0 

SL_1R_Q4 Num 8  . . . 3.9575904 1.00-7.00 Satisfaction with Life : q4 

SL_1R_Q8 Num 8  . . . 4.1614328 1.00-7.00 Satisfaction with Life : q8 

SL_1R_Q12 Num 8  . . . 4.3124318 1.00-7.00 Satisfaction with Life : q12 

SL_1R_Y1 Num 8  . . . 0.4746499 -5.00-6.00 Satisfaction with Life : 
difference y1 to baseline 

SL_1R_Y2 Num 8  . . . 0.6873156 -5.00-6.00 Satisfaction with Life : 
difference y2 to baseline 

SL_1R_Y3 Num 8  . . . 0.864083 -5.00-6.00 Satisfaction with Life : 
difference y3 to baseline 

JI_1_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 15 0.51 0.51 .  Ever arrested and booked 
quarter baseline 

   1=Yes 1571 53.36 53.87 .   

   2=No 1358 46.13 100.00 .   

JI_2_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.390525 0.00-
17.00 

Arrested and booked in past 
12 months baseline 

JI_3_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1383 46.98 46.98 .  Convicted of misdemeanor 
past 12 months baseline 

   1=Yes 181 6.15 53.13 .   

   2=No 1380 46.88 100.00 .   

JI_4_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 1379 46.84 46.84 .  Convicted of felony past 12 
months baseline 

   1=Yes 62 2.11 48.95 .   

   2=No 1503 51.05 100.00 .   
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JI_5_Q0 Num 8  . . . 11.840077 0.00-
360.00 

Nights spent in jail past 12 
months baseline 

JI_6_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 7 0.24 0.24 .  On probation past 12 months 
baseline 

   1=Yes 392 13.32 13.55 .   

   2=No 2545 86.45 100.00 .   

JI_1_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1118 37.98 37.98 .  Ever arrested and booked 
quarter q12 

   1=Yes 647 21.98 59.95 .   

   2=No 1179 40.05 100.00 .   

JI_2_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.2356589 0.00-
10.00 

Arrested and booked in past 
12 months q12 

JI_3_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2299 78.09 78.09 .  Convicted of misdemeanor 
past 12 months q12 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 78.87 .   

   2=No 622 21.13 100.00 .   

JI_4_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 2298 78.06 78.06 .  Convicted of felony past 12 
months q12 

   1=Yes 10 0.34 78.40 .   

   2=No 636 21.60 100.00 .   

JI_5_Q12 Num 8  . . . 2.0185759 0.00-
365.00 

Nights spent in jail past 12 
months q12 

JI_6_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1115 37.87 37.87 .  On probation past 12 months 
q12 

   1=Yes 90 3.06 40.93 .   

   2=No 1739 59.07 100.00 .   

JI_1_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 880 29.89 29.89 .  Ever arrested and booked 
quarter q4 

   1=Yes 795 27.00 56.90 .   
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   2=No 1269 43.10 100.00 .   

JI_2_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.3643216 0.00-
14.00 

Arrested and booked in past 
12 months q4 

JI_3_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2149 73.00 73.00 .  Convicted of misdemeanor 
past 12 months q4 

   1=Yes 69 2.34 75.34 .   

   2=No 726 24.66 100.00 .   

JI_4_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 2150 73.03 73.03 .  Convicted of felony past 12 
months q4 

   1=Yes 23 0.78 73.81 .   

   2=No 771 26.19 100.00 .   

JI_5_Q4 Num 8  . . . 3.587202 0.00-
365.00 

Nights spent in jail past 12 
months q4 

JI_6_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 869 29.52 29.52 .  On probation past 12 months 
q4 

   1=Yes 188 6.39 35.90 .   

   2=No 1887 64.10 100.00 .   

JI_1_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 922 31.32 31.32 .  Ever arrested and booked 
quarter q8 

   1=Yes 759 25.78 57.10 .   

   2=No 1263 42.90 100.00 .   

JI_2_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.2509908 0.00-6.00 Arrested and booked in past 
12 months q8 

JI_3_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2186 74.25 74.25 .  Convicted of misdemeanor 
past 12 months q8 

   1=Yes 50 1.70 75.95 .   

   2=No 708 24.05 100.00 .   

JI_4_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 2186 74.25 74.25 .  Convicted of felony past 12 
months q8 
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   1=Yes 11 0.37 74.63 .   

   2=No 747 25.37 100.00 .   

JI_5_Q8 Num 8  . . . 4.0969456 0.00-
358.00 

Nights spent in jail past 12 
months q8 

JI_6_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 909 30.88 30.88 .  On probation past 12 months 
q8 

   1=Yes 151 5.13 36.01 .   

   2=No 1884 63.99 100.00 .   

ARRESTED_PAST_YEAR_Q0 Num 8 .=Missing 24 0.82 0.82 .  =1 if arrested in past 12 
months q0 

   0=No 2531 85.97 86.79 .   

   1=Yes 389 13.21 100.00 .   

ARRESTED_PAST_YEAR_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1120 38.04 38.04 .  =1 if arrested in past 12 
months q12 

   0=No 1733 58.87 96.91 .   

   1=Yes 91 3.09 100.00 .   

ARRESTED_PAST_YEAR_Q4 Num 8 .=Missing 879 29.86 29.86 .  =1 if arrested in past 12 
months q4 

   0=No 1900 64.54 94.40 .   

   1=Yes 165 5.60 100.00 .   

ARRESTED_PAST_YEAR_Q8 Num 8 .=Missing 924 31.39 31.39 .  =1 if arrested in past 12 
months q8 

   0=No 1888 64.13 95.52 .   

   1=Yes 132 4.48 100.00 .   

TOTAL_ARRESTS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 0.2089041 0.00-
17.00 

Total arrests in 12 months 
prior to q0 

TOTAL_ARRESTS_Q4 Num 8  . . . 0.1406402 0.00-
14.00 

Total arrests in 12 months 
prior to q4 
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TOTAL_ARRESTS_Q8 Num 8  . . . 0.094106 0.00-6.00 Total arrests in 12 months 
prior to q8 

TOTAL_ARRESTS_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.0833333 0.00-
10.00 

Total arrests in 12 months 
prior to q12 

TOTAL_ARRESTS_STUDY Num 8  . . . 0.2146739 0.00-
14.00 

Total arrests during study 
(treating missing as 0) 

NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_Q0 Num 8  . . . 6.3241852 0.00-
360.00 

Nights in jail in 12 months prior 
to q0 

NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_Q4 Num 8  . . . 1.3858459 0.00-
365.00 

Nights in jail in 12 months prior 
to q4 

NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_Q8 Num 8  . . . 1.5310174 0.00-
358.00 

Nights in jail in 12 months prior 
to q8 

NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_Q12 Num 8  . . . 0.7145205 0.00-
365.00 

Nights in jail in 12 months prior 
to q12 

NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_STUDY Num 8  . . . 2.4619565 0.00-
385.00 

Total nights spent in jail during 
study (treating missing as 0) 

CV_1_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1109 37.67 37.67 .  Did you test positive for 
COVID-19? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 176 5.98 43.65 .   

   2=No 1659 56.35 100.00 .   

CV_2_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1302 44.23 44.23 .  Do you suspect you had 
COVID-19 but did not get 
tested? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 167 5.67 49.90 .   

   2=No 1475 50.10 100.00 .   

CV_3A_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1108 37.64 37.64 .  Did you telework or work at 
home? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 234 7.95 45.58 .   

   2=No 1602 54.42 100.00 .   
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CV_3B_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1110 37.70 37.70 .  Were you unable to work 
because your employer closed 
or lost business? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 428 14.54 52.24 .   

   2=No 1406 47.76 100.00 .   

CV_3C_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1109 37.67 37.67 .  Were you forced to reduce the 
number of hours you generally 
work? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 472 16.03 53.70 .   

   2=No 1363 46.30 100.00 .   

CV_3D_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1109 37.67 37.67 .  Were you unable to work 
because schools were closed 
and you had no child care? : 
quarter 12 

   1=Yes 178 6.05 43.72 .   

   2=No 1657 56.28 100.00 .   

CV_3E_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1108 37.64 37.64 .  Did you receive any pay from 
your employer for hours you 
did NOT work? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 101 3.43 41.07 .   

   2=No 1735 58.93 100.00 .   

CV_3F_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1113 37.81 37.81 .  Did the coronavirus pandemic 
prevent you from looking for 
work? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 636 21.60 59.41 .   

   2=No 1195 40.59 100.00 .   

CV_3G_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1119 38.01 38.01 .  Did you or anyone in your 
household need medical care 
for something other than 
coronavirus, but not get it 
because of the coronavirus 
pandemic? : quarter 12 
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   1=Yes 294 9.99 48.00 .   

   2=No 1531 52.00 100.00 .   

CV_4_Q12 Num 8 .=Missing 1108 37.64 37.64 .  The Social Security 
Administration may be 
interested in conducting more 
research in the future related 
to the Supported Employment 
Demonstration. Do we have 
your permission to contact you 
in the future? : quarter 12 

   1=Yes 1793 60.90 98.54 .   

   2=No 43 1.46 100.00 .   

QTR_RECALL_Q1 Num 8  . . . 1.4611973 1.00-
12.00 

Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 1 

QTR_RECALL_Q2 Num 8  . . . 1.4927702 1.00-
11.00 

Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 2 

QTR_RECALL_Q3 Num 8  . . . 1.4198593 1.00-
10.00 

Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 3 

QTR_RECALL_Q4 Num 8  . . . 1.359968 1.00-9.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 4 

QTR_RECALL_Q5 Num 8  . . . 1.2780287 1.00-8.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 5 

QTR_RECALL_Q6 Num 8  . . . 1.2285835 1.00-7.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 6 

QTR_RECALL_Q7 Num 8  . . . 1.1870096 1.00-6.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 7 

QTR_RECALL_Q8 Num 8  . . . 1.1489551 1.00-5.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 8 

QTR_RECALL_Q9 Num 8  . . . 1.1371824 1.00-4.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 9 

QTR_RECALL_Q10 Num 8  . . . 1.1022945 1.00-3.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 10 
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QTR_RECALL_Q11 Num 8  . . . 1.061 1.00-2.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 11 

QTR_RECALL_Q12 Num 8  . . . 1 1.00-1.00 Number of quarters of recall 
for quarter 12 

Q1 Char 10 Complete 2195 74.56 74.56 .  Survey status for quarter 1 

   Deceased 4 0.14 74.69 .   

   Skipped 739 25.10 99.80 .   

   Withdrawal 6 0.20 100.00 .   

Q2 Char 10 Complete 2070 70.31 70.31 .  Survey status for quarter 2 

   Deceased 11 0.37 70.69 .   

   Skipped 856 29.08 99.76 .   

   Withdrawal 7 0.24 100.00 .   

Q3 Char 10 Complete 2071 70.35 70.35 .  Survey status for quarter 3 

   Deceased 17 0.58 70.92 .   

   Skipped 847 28.77 99.69 .   

   Withdrawal 9 0.31 100.00 .   

Q4 Char 10 Complete 2080 70.65 70.65 .  Survey status for quarter 4 

   Deceased 27 0.92 71.57 .   

   Skipped 820 27.85 99.42 .   

   Withdrawal 17 0.58 100.00 .   

Q5 Char 10 Complete 2105 71.50 71.50 .  Survey status for quarter 5 

   Deceased 33 1.12 72.62 .   

   Skipped 786 26.70 99.32 .   

   Withdrawal 20 0.68 100.00 .   

Q6 Char 10 Complete 2094 71.13 71.13 .  Survey status for quarter 6 

   Deceased 38 1.29 72.42 .   

   Skipped 787 26.73 99.15 .   
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   Withdrawal 25 0.85 100.00 .   

Q7 Char 10 Complete 2061 70.01 70.01 .  Survey status for quarter 7 

   Deceased 50 1.70 71.71 .   

   Skipped 802 27.24 98.95 .   

   Withdrawal 31 1.05 100.00 .   

Q8 Char 10 Complete 2043 69.40 69.40 .  Survey status for quarter 8 

   Deceased 56 1.90 71.30 .   

   Skipped 807 27.41 98.71 .   

   Withdrawal 38 1.29 100.00 .   

Q9 Char 10 Complete 1959 66.54 66.54 .  Survey status for quarter 9 

   Deceased 62 2.11 68.65 .   

   Skipped 879 29.86 98.51 .   

   Withdrawal 44 1.49 100.00 .   

Q10 Char 10 Complete 1915 65.05 65.05 .  Survey status for quarter 10 

   Deceased 67 2.28 67.32 .   

   Skipped 916 31.11 98.44 .   

   Withdrawal 46 1.56 100.00 .   

Q11 Char 10 Complete 1875 63.69 63.69 .  Survey status for quarter 11 

   Deceased 76 2.58 66.27 .   

   Skipped 945 32.10 98.37 .   

   Withdrawal 48 1.63 100.00 .   

Q12 Char 10 Complete 1835 62.33 62.33 .  Survey status for quarter 12 

   Deceased 83 2.82 65.15 .   

   Skipped 976 33.15 98.30 .   

   Withdrawal 50 1.70 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

QTR_MISSED Num 8  . . . 3.7449049 0.00-
12.00 

Number of quarterly surveys 
missing 

GRP_A Num 8 0=No 1934 65.69 65.69 .  Group a: Completed all 
quarterly interviews 

   1=Yes 1010 34.31 100.00 .   

GRP_B Num 8 0=No 1109 37.67 37.67 .  Group b: Completed final 
(Q12) interview 

   1=Yes 1835 62.33 100.00 .   

GRP_C Num 8 0=No 248 8.42 8.42 .  Group c: Completed at least 
one quarterly interview 

   1=Yes 2696 91.58 100.00 .   

GRP_D Num 8 0=No 981 33.32 33.32 .  Group d: Missed 4 or less 
quarterly interviews 

   1=Yes 1963 66.68 100.00 .   

GRP_E Num 8 0=No 1132 38.45 38.45 .  Group e: Missed 7 or fewer 
quarterly interviews and Q12 

   1=Yes 1812 61.55 100.00 .   

GRP_F Num 8 0=No 1222 41.51 41.51 .  Group f: completed q12 and no 
recall over 4 quarters 

   1=Yes 1722 58.49 100.00 .   

PNR2W0_GRP_B Num 8  . . . 1 0.00-2.05 COLL_ADJ 3.6: ADJUSTED 
WEIGHT [FULL SAMPLE] 

PNR2W0_GRP_F Num 8  . . . 1 0.00-2.04 NONRESPONSE ADJUSTED 
WEIGHT – FULL SAMPLE 

PNR2W0_Q4 Num 8  . . . 1 0.00-1.84 NONRESPONSE ADJUSTED 
WEIGHT – FULL SAMPLE 

PNR2W0_Q8 Num 8  . . . 1 0.00-1.79 NONRESPONSE ADJUSTED 
WEIGHT – FULL SAMPLE 

URBAN Num 8 .=Missing 4 0.14 0.14 .  =1 if Urban; =0 if Rural (US 
census definitions) 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

   0=No 347 11.79 11.92 .   

   1=Yes 2593 88.08 100.00 .   

HS_OR_GREATER Num 8 0=No 548 18.61 18.61 .  =1 if completed high school; 
=0 if did not complete high 
school 

   1=Yes 2396 81.39 100.00 .   

R_DM_14 Num 8 1=Yes 2019 68.58 68.58 .  Received food stamps or 
SNAP past 12 months 
baseline 

   2=No 900 30.57 99.15 .   

   3=Missing 25 0.85 100.00 .   

R_DM_15 Num 8 1=Yes 306 10.39 10.39 .  Received TANF past 12 
months baseline 

   2=No 2614 88.79 99.18 .   

   3=Missing 24 0.82 100.00 .   

R_MCS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 31.850967 -0.77-
74.22 

MCS baseline missing coded 
as 0 

R_PCS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 37.390824 0.00-
72.56 

PCS baseline missing coded 
as 0 

SF12_Q0_MISS Num 8 0=No 2876 97.69 97.69 .  =1 if missing SF12 at baseline 

   1=Yes 68 2.31 100.00 .   

R_BASICMOBILITYSCORE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 39.35414 0.00-
57.80 

RECODE of 
BasicMobilityScore_q0 (0 
BasicMobilityScore_q) 

R_UPPERBODYFUNCTIONSCORE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 38.558222 0.00-
50.59 

RECODE of 
UpperBodyFunctionScore_q0 
(0 
UpperBodyFunctionScore_q) 

R_UPPEREXTREMITYFINEMOTOR_Q0 Num 8  . . . 42.028706 0.00-
50.13 

RECODE of 
UpperExtremityFineMotor_q0 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

(0 
UpperExtremityFineMotor_q) 

R_COMMUNITYMOBILITYDRIVE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 17.662153 0.00-
38.00 

RECODE of 
CommunityMobilityDrive_q0 (0 
CommunityMobilityDrive_q) 

R_COMMUNITYMOBILITYRIDE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 13.745332 0.00-
51.40 

RECODE of 
CommunityMobilityRide_q0 (0 
CommunityMobilityRide_q) 

R_COMMUNICATIONCOGNITION_Q0 Num 8  . . . 40.91375 0.00-
71.37 

RECODE of 
CommunicationCognition_q0 
(0 CommunicationCognition_q) 

R_RESILIENCE_Q0 Num 8  . . . 46.505227 0.00-
78.94 

RECODE of Resilience_q0 (0 
Resilience_q) 

R_INTERPERSONALINTERACTIONS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 43.448756 0.00-
102.89 

RECODE of 
InterpersonalInteractions_q0 
(0 InterpersonalInteractions_q) 

R_MOODEMOTIONS_Q0 Num 8  . . . 37.563242 -15.90-
94.94 

RECODE of 
MoodEmotions_q0 (0 
MoodEmotions_q) 

R_WHEELCHAIR_Q0 Num 8  . . . 1.9567375 0.00-
73.84 

RECODE of Wheelchair_q0 (0 
Wheelchair_q) 

R_DM_17 Num 8  . . . 3.9371603 0.00-
90.00 

Days in shelter or on street in 
3 months prior to enrollment; 
.=0 

R_NIGHTS_IN_JAIL_Q0 Num 8  . . . 6.2618886 0.00-
360.00 

Nights in jail in 12 months prior 
to enrollment; .=0 

TREATMENT Num 8 1=Treatment 1963 66.68 66.68 .  Treatment (combined Full and 
Basic) versus Control 

   2=Control 981 33.32 100.00 .   

MEDEXP_2018 Num 8 0=No 1079 36.65 36.65 .  =1 if site is in a Medicaid 
expansion state (2018 
expansion status) 

   1=Yes 1865 63.35 100.00 .   
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

BEN_HEALTH_INS_Y1 Num 8  . . . 165.48054 0.00-
10676.88 

Estimated health insurance 
benefits (in $$) from employer 
in y1 

BEN_HEALTH_INS_Y2 Num 8  . . . 261.99223 0.00-
17589.64 

Estimated health insurance 
benefits (in $$) from employer 
in y2 

BEN_HEALTH_INS_Y3 Num 8  . . . 290.77063 0.00-
16494.74 

Estimated health insurance 
benefits (in $$) from employer 
in y3 

BEN_HEALTH_INS_STUDY Num 8  . . . 718.2434 0.00-
44761.26 

Estimated health insurance 
benefits (in $$) from employer 
in study 

BEN_PTO_Y1 Num 8  . . . 87.88526 0.00-
5457.31 

Estimated vacation benefits (in 
$$) from employer in y1 

BEN_PTO_Y2 Num 8  . . . 134.17339 0.00-
8990.66 

Estimated vacation benefits (in 
$$) from employer in y2 

BEN_PTO_Y3 Num 8  . . . 149.52165 0.00-
8431.02 

Estimated vacation benefits (in 
$$) from employer in y3 

BEN_PTO_STUDY Num 8  . . . 371.58029 0.00-
22878.98 

Estimated vacation benefits (in 
$$) from employer in study 

BEN_SICK_Y1 Num 8  . . . 22.94567 0.00-
989.11 

Estimated sick leave benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y1 

BEN_SICK_Y2 Num 8  . . . 34.038878 0.00-
1758.84 

Estimated sick leave benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y2 

BEN_SICK_Y3 Num 8  . . . 38.410433 0.00-
2187.06 

Estimated sick leave benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y3 

BEN_SICK_STUDY Num 8  . . . 95.394981 0.00-
4579.85 

Estimated sick leave benefits 
(in $$) from employer in study 

BEN_RETIRE_Y1 Num 8  . . . 22.984273 0.00-
2870.99 

Estimated retirement benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y1 

BEN_RETIRE_Y2 Num 8  . . . 38.210445 0.00-
3832.03 

Estimated retirement benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y2 
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Variable Name Type Len 
Format 
Value 

Freq 
Count 

Percent 
% 

Cum 
% mean range Label 

BEN_RETIRE_Y3 Num 8  . . . 46.121727 0.00-
7963.55 

Estimated retirement benefits 
(in $$) from employer in y3 

BEN_RETIRE_STUDY Num 8  . . . 107.31645 0.00-
11806.14 

Estimated retirement benefits 
(in $$) from employer in study 

BEN_REQUIRED_Y1 Num 8  . . . 341.55339 0.00-
11022.69 

Estimated legally required 
benefits from work in y1 

BEN_REQUIRED_Y2 Num 8  . . . 442.66342 0.00-
19898.36 

Estimated legally required 
benefits from work in y2 

BEN_REQUIRED_Y3 Num 8  . . . 446.62283 0.00-
17028.98 

Estimated legally required 
benefits from work in y3 

BEN_REQUIRED_STUDY Num 8  . . . 1230.8396 0.00-
47950.03 

Estimated legally required 
benefits from work in study 

DM_5_R Num 8 1=English 2568 87.23 87.23 .  Recoded (What languages do 
you usually speak?) 

   2=English 
and Other 

376 12.77 100.00 .   

ADULTS_IN_HH_Q0_R Num 8 .=Missing 310 10.53 10.53 .  Recoded (Number of adults in 
household at baseline) 

   0=0 809 27.48 38.01 .   

   1=1 975 33.12 71.13 .   

   2=2 514 17.46 88.59 .   

   3=3 or more 336 11.41 100.00 .   

CHILDREN_IN_HH_Q0_R Num 8 .=Missing 310 10.53 10.53 .  Recoded (Number of children 
in household at baseline) 

   0=0 1599 54.31 64.84 .   

   1=1 447 15.18 80.03 .   

   2=2 319 10.84 90.86 .   

   3=3 or more 269 9.14 100.00 .   

 
 
 



Codebook for SED PUF Final 

 

 

195 

 
 


